camden) county

Making It Better, Together.

Division of Senior & Disabled Services

Senior Citizen
Directory

NJ EASE
700 Browning Road, Suite, 11
West Collingswood, New Jersey 08107
1-877-222-3737
E-mail Address: ccdsds@camdencounty.com

Board of Chosen Freeholders
Carmen G. Rodriguez, Freeholder Liaison
Patrick Shuttleworth, Department Director

Joy Merulla, Division Director



A MESSAGE FROM THE FREEHOLDER

Dear Friends,

This Senior Citizen Directory is provided by the Camden County
Division of Senior Services. It is given to you so that you will become aware of
the many programs available to the Senior Citizens of Camden County.

I hope you will be able to take advantage of these services according to your
needs.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Division of
Senior Services at 1-877-222-3737

If I, or my staff, can be of service to you in any other capacity, please do not
hesitate to send me your concerns.

Sincerely,

/Wﬂzwu‘%é 4%,

Carmen G. Rodriguez
Freeholder Liaison
Department of Health & Human Services

Camden County
Board of Chosen Freeholders
Camden County Court House
Camden, New Jersey 08102-1375
May 2008



Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Citizen Services

The Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Services was among the first
county
offices on aging in the state when it was created by the Camden County Freeholders in
1967. It was 1968 before the office had a small budget and a one-person staff.
Under these limitations the office organized local senior citizen groups and provided
some recreation.

The agency’s scope grew after being designated an Area Agency on Aging in
1973 and assumed the local responsibilities for implementation of the Federal Older
Americans Act.

Today, the Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Services administers a
budget
totaling more than $4.5 million and supervises numerous senior programs throughout
the county. In addition, the Division of Senior Services serves as the central
clearinghouse for all senior programs in the county, regardless of their funding sources.

In 1998 The Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Services became a
part of NJ EASE (Easy Access Single Entry). NJ EASE is a new and easy way for sen-
iors to
obtain information and services. NJ EASE means a single agency will service the needs
of our seniors and their family members.

FOCAL POINT OF AGING NETWORK

PLANNING and preparation of an Area on Aging Plan which contains an audit of
existing resources and outlines a comprehensive approach to the delivery of services to
older people.

COORDINATION of all programs on aging regardless of their funding sources and
serves as the central source for information and referral on existing services.
ADMINISTRATION of the annual allocation of Federal funds from the New Jersey
State Department of Health and Senior Services for projects within the county.
ADVOCACY of the concerns and problems of the elderly within the county by
commenting upon all policies, programs, hearings, levies and community actions
affecting the elderly.

MONITORING and evaluating of all funded projects within the county.
INFORMATION source to increase the public’s understanding of the real nature of
the aging process and the aging individual and programs and services available to the
public.

ADVISORY capacity for local government and the Division on Aging on the unmet
needs of the elderly and recommending legislation where appropriate.



ANSWERING THE NEED FOR:

BENEFIT COUNSELING
CONGREGATE NUTRITION SITES
EDUCATION & CULTURAL ACTIVITIES
EMERGENCY SERVICES
EMPLOYMENT

HOME DELIVERED MEALS
HOUSING ASSISTANCE
INFORMATION & REFERRAL
IN-HOME SERVICES
INSURANCE COUNSELING
LEGAL SERVICES

LONG TERM/ALTERNATE CARE
MINOR HOME REPAIRS
OUTREACH
RECREATION/SOCIALIZATION
SAFE HOUSING

SHUT-IN SHOPPING

SUPPORT GROUPS

TELEPHONE REASSURANCE
TRANSPORTATION
VOLUNTEERS



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Police and Fire 4
Consumer Protection 5
Emergency Services 6
Municipal Phone Numbers 10
Municipal Websites 11
Protective Services 12
Benefits 13
Entitlements 16
Education 20
Employment 21
Food 26
Grandparents 29
Health Services 32
Counseling 37
Dental 40
Hearing 42
Medical Day Care Centers 46
Social Day Care Centers 47
Vision 49
Hospitals 51
Housing 54
Housing Programs 54
Residential Health Care and Nursing Homes 57
Senior Citizen Housing 58
Information and Referral 61
In-Home Services 65
Insurance 72
Legal Services 77
Medical Services 78
Miscellaneous Information 79
Organizations 82
Outreach 82
Social, Cultural and Recreational 83
Support Groups 88
Toll-free Numbers 93
Transportation 94
Volunteering 97
Index 100




EMERGENCIES

POLICE
FIRE
POISON CONTROL CENTER 1-800-926-1253

LOCALITIES EMERGENCIES NON-EMERGENCIES
Atco 911 856-767-2134
Audubon 911 856-547-0715
Audubon Park 911 856-546-7869
Barrington 911 856-547-3350
Bellmawr 911 856-931-2121
Berlin Boro 911 856-783-4970
Berlin Township 911 856-783-5878
Brooklawn 911 856-456-0750
Camden 911 856-757-7400
Cherry Hill 911 856-488-7828
Chesilhurst 911 856-767-2768
Clementon 911 856-783-2271
Collingswood 911 856-854-1901
Gibbsboro 911 856-783-0900
Gloucester City 911 856-456-0900
Gloucester Township 911 856-228-4500
Haddon Heights 911 856-547-0614
Haddon Township 911 856-854-1176
Haddonfield 911 856-429-4700
Hi-Nella 911 856-784-6283
Laurel Springs 911 856-783-2887
Lawnside 911 856-783-4900
Lindenwold 911 856-784-4800
Magnolia 911 856-783-4400
Merchantville 911 856-662-0500
Mt. Ephraim 911 856-931-2225
Oaklyn 911 856-854-0045
Pennsauken 911 856-663-1234
Pine Hill 911 856-783-1549
Runnemede 911 856-939-3354
Somerdale 911 856-783-4444
Stratford 911 856-783-4900
Voorhees Township 911 856-428-5400
Waterford Township 911 856-767-2134
Winslow Township 911 609-561-3300
Woodlynne 911 856-962-9000




CONSUMER PROTECTION

Better Business Bureau of Central & Southern New Jersey, Inc.
609-588--0808

1700 Whitehorse-Hamilton Square Road, Suite D-5, Trenton, NJ 08690

www.trenton.bbb.org

Hours: 9:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:
The Better Business Bureau provides a reliability report on businesses
and charities in the United States and Canada. Distributes educational
literature and conducts educational lectures. The Bureau also investigates
and records complaints made against businesses and offers binding
arbitration as a form of dispute resolution to those who ask for it.

Camden County Consumer Protection/Weights & Measures
856-374-6161/374-6001
800-999-9045 (toll free)
DiPiero Center, Lakeland Road, Blackwood, NJ 08012
www.camdencounty.com
Hours: 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday
Services:  Consumer Protection: Investigates and mediates consumer com-
plaints concerning unconscionable business practices; provides re-
search and referrals; provides speakers and disseminates a wide
range of pamphlets on consumer laws and regulations.
Weights & Measures: Weights & Measures officials Utilize highly
accurate equipment to inspect packaged products at supermarkets.
They also inspect weighing and measuring devices in warehouses,
packing plants, feed mills, shipping companies, lumber yards, and
gasoline stations. This department acts as a third party to help main-
tain fairness and balance in the marketplace.

State of New Jersey Office of Consumer Affairs 856-614-3100
Consumer Complaints (Regional Office), 2 Riverside Drive, Camden, NJ 08102

5



Main Office 1-800-242-5846

124 Halsy Street, Box 45025, Newark, NJ 07101

www.state.nj.us

Services:  The Office of Consumer Protection (OCP) is the agency primarily
responsible for protecting the state’s consumers through the
enforcement of the Consumer Fraud Act and its regulations. The
office conducts investigations and task force inspections, and
works with the United States Consumer Product Safety
Commission to enforce product recalls. The Office responds to
consumer complaints about merchandise and services. Complaints
must be submitted in writing, however, you can call for the
information and advice on the best way to proceed when you have
a complaint.

=

EMERGENCY SERVICES

Camden County Board of Social Services 856-225-8178
Adult Services Adult Protective Unit 856-225-8138
600 Market Street, 2nd Floor, Camden, NJ 08102

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Social Work staff assesses complaints for abuse, neglect and
exploitation of older persons residing in their own homes,
apartments or with others in private residences in the community.
Staff provides or arranges for services necessary to protect
vulnerable adults. These services may include: emergency
medical care, food, placement in a boarding or residential health
care facility, arrangements for homemaker/home health care,
supportive counseling and other legal actions. Social Workers
make follow-up visits to review the situation and see that services
are in place.

Camden County Council on Economic Opportunities (OEO)
856-964-6887
538 Broadway, Camden, NJ 08102
www.camdencountyoeo.org
Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday (Fuel Crisis Oil)
Services:  Provides limited assistance with utility shut-offs.
6



Contact Community Helplines 856-795-5073
Business Office
Box 8465, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

Services:  Crisis intervention 24 hour help line 1-877-266-8222
Telephone Reassurance 856-795-4980
Catholic Charities Emergency/Family Center 856-342-4100
1845 Haddon Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104 856-342-4193
Francis House 856-541-5000

2818 River Road, Camden, NJ 08105
www.catholiccharitiescamden.org
Hours 8:30am to 4:00pm

Services:

Provides bilingual information/referral services, emergency housing,
clothing, household items, essential prescriptions and other essential items.
These services are intended to provide clients with a “safety-net. Also
provides case management to foster long-term independence. Also offers a
bilingual social day program to senior residents of Camden City.

Emergency Auxiliary Services to the Elderly (E.A.S.E.) 856-456-1121
SCUCS, 146 Black Horse Pike, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035
WWW.SCUCS.0rg

Hours:
Services:

9:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday

E.A.S.E. includes an emergency food shelf, a lending closet of
medical appliances and a shut-in shopping program. E.A.S.E. offers
assistance with fuel, utility payments and emergency shelter.

The Food Shelf offers a three day supply of nonperishable food
items to seniors experiencing financial difficulties.

The Lending Closet provides certain medical appliances for up
to a three month period. During this time the client is expected to
purchase an appliance through their medical coverage.

The Shut-in Shopping Program offers bi-monthly grocery
shopping for homebound senior citizens. This service is provided
by community trained volunteers who go to various supermarkets
for the clients.



Fuel, Utility Payments and Emergency Shelter Benefits are

determined on a case by case basis according to the client’s financial situa-

tion.

Funding provided through: Camden County Division of Senior
Services, Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders, New Jersey
Department of Health & Senior Services, Corporate Sponsors, Local
Donations and CCEEFP Local Board Funds.

New Visions Community Services of Camden, Inc. 856-963-0857

523 Stevens Street, Camden, NJ 08101

Mailing Address: Box 452

Camden, NJ 08101

www.newvisionscamden.org

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday Mid April to November
7:14 am through 5:00pm 7 days a week December to Mid April

Services:  Frank’s Place provides a day center for homeless individuals where

services include; showers, phones, mail services, laundry facilities,
breakfast, & lunch; referrals for health & other basic services.

The Good Samaritan Center provides emergency food and clothing

to needy families at no cost to participants. Funding is provided
through private donations, sponsorships (places of worship,

businesses.
Senior Safe Home Program (\Voice/TTY) 856-663-2255
4212 Beacon Avenue, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 856-663-1717

WWW.UO0SS.0rg
Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides minor repair and maintenance to residential heating/
cooling systems for seniors 60+ years of age residing in Camden County.

Steininger Center - Crisis Mental Health/Screening Services

Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital

1600 Haddon Avenue, Camden, NJ 08103

24-hour mental health emergency hotline 856-541-2222

Contact Help Line 856-795-2155

Services:  Emergency mental health assessments, crisis intervention, crisis
stabilization and referral.



Kennedy Memorial Hospital - Cherry Hill Division

Chapel Avenue & Cooper Landing Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

24-hour mental health emergency hotline 856-428-HELP (4357)

Services:  Emergency mental health assessments, crisis intervention, crisis
stabilization, mobile outreach and referral. Both units cover any
Camden County client needing emergency mental health services.

Volunteers of America\Delaware Valley Inc. 856-854-4660
235 White Horse Pike, Collingswood, NJ 08107
www.voadv.org

Homeless Services:

Anna Sample Family Shelter 856-963-0430

408 Line Street, Camden, NJ 08101
Services:  Provides emergency shelter and services to homeless families
and single adult woman.

Aletha R. Wright Vision of Hope Transitional Living

271 Atlantic Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104 856-966-0909

Services: A 74-bed transitional housing facility for homeless men. The
program includes counseling and case management, life skill classes, drug and al-
cohol intervention, education and employment referrals, recreational enrichment
and transportation. Medical services are provided through the University of Medi-
cine and Dentistry and Our Lady of Lourdes Medical Center. Center also includes
a 25-bed Safe Haven for individuals needing emergency overnight assistance and
an Outreach Program

Winterization/Home Energy Assistance 856-910-1180
Camden County Council on Economic Opportunities (OEO)

5287 Marlton Pike, Pennsauken, NJ 08109

Hours: 9:00am - 5:00pm

Branch Office 299 Route 73 Berlin , NJ 08009 856-767-3320

Services:  Provides assistance with Home Energy Assistance (HEA)
applications for persons not receiving AFDC. Also handles
Emergency Fuel Assistance.



MUNICIPAL PHONE NUMBERS

Audubon
Audubon Park
Barrington
Bellmawr
Berlin Boro
Berlin Township
Brooklawn
Camden City
Cherry Hill
Chesilhurst
Clementon
Collingswood
Gibbsboro
Gloucester City
Gloucester Twp
Haddonfield
Haddon Heights

856-547-0711
856-547-5236
856-547-0706
856-933-1313
856-767-7777
856-767-1854
856-456-0750
856-757-7000
856-665-6500
856-767-4153
856-783-0284
856-854-0720
856-783-6655
856-456-0205
856-228-4000
856-429-4700
856-547-7164

Haddon Township 856-854-1176

Hi-Nella

856-784-6237

Laurel Springs
Lawnside
Lindenwold
Magnolia
Merchantville
Mt. Ephraim
Oaklyn
Pennsauken
Pine Hill

Pine Valley
Runnemede
Somerdale
Stratford
Tavistock

Voorhees Township
Waterford Township
Winslow Township

Woodlynne

856-784-0500
856-573-6200
856-783-2121
856-783-1520
856-662-2474
856-931-1546
856-858-2457
856-665-1000
856-783-7400
856-783-7078
856-939-5161
856-783-6320
856-783-0600
856-547-2389
856-429-7757
856-768-2300
609-567-0700
856-962-8300
Extension 110

In Camden County, each municipality has a designated Coordinator on Aging.
Their duty is that of a liaison between the municipal administration, the seniors
and with the Camden County Division of Senior Services to provide available
services for seniors. For the name of the municipal coordinator in your area call
the Camden County Division of Senior Services at 1-877-222-3737.

10



Barrington
Bellmawr

Berlin Boro

Berlin Township
Camden City
Cherry Hill
Clementon
Collingswood
Gibbsboro
Gloucester Township
Haddon Township
Haddonfield

Laurel Springs
Lawnside
Lindenwold
Magnolia
Merchantville
Oaklyn
Pennsauken

Pine Hill

Stratford

\Voorhees Township
Waterford Township
Winslow Township

MUNICIPAL WEBSITES

11

www.barringtonboro.com
www.bellmawr.com
www.berlinnj.org
www.berlintwp.com
Www.ci.camden.nj.us
www.cherryhill-nj.com
www.clementonborough.com
www.collingswood.com
www.gibbsborotownhall.com
www.glotwp.com
www.haddontwp.com
www.boro.haddonfield.nj.us
www.laurelspringnj.com
www.lawnside.net
www.lindenwold.net
www.magnolia-nj.org
www.merchantvillenj.com
www.oaklynnj.com
www.twp.pennsauken.nj.us
www.pinehillboronj.com
www.stratfordnj.org
www.voorheesnj.org
www.waterfordtwp.com
www.winslowtownship.com



PROTECTIVE SERVICES

Camden County Board of Social Services 856-225-8178

Adult Service Units 856-225-8800

600 Market Street, 2nd Floor, Camden, NJ 08102

www.camdencounty.com

Services: Social workers assess complaints for abuse, neglect and exploitation for
older persons residing in their own homes, apartments or with others in
private residences in the community. Staff provides or arranges for
services necessary to protect vulnerable adults. These services may
include: emergency medical care, food, placement in a boarding or
residential health care facility, supportive counseling arrangements for
homemaker/home health care, and other legal actions. Social workers
make follow-up visits to review the situation and see that services are in
place.

Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Citizen Services
1-877-222-3737
Heights of Collingswood, 700 Browning Road, Suite 11
West Collingswood, NJ 08107
www.camdencounty.com
Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
Services: Makes home visits for purpose of evaluation and occasional counseling.
Refers clients to the appropriate agency as necessary.

Camden County Prosecutor’s Office of Victim 856- 225-8431

Witness Advocacy 856-225-8400

Victim Services 25 N. 5th Street, Camden, NJ 08102

Hours:8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

www.camdencounty.com

Services: Provides case status notifications, information regarding the criminal
justice system, court accompaniments, assistance for intimidated victims,
referrals to community social service agencies to meet emergency needs
resulting from criminal victimization, assistance with compensation claim
applications, restitution, victim impact statements and return of property.
No fee for services.

Elder Abuse 1-800-792-8820

If you or someone you know is being mistreated, report it immediately to the

Elder Abuse help line. Your name will not be revealed without your

permission. Victim/Witness Hotline 1-800-242-0804
12



BENEFITS

@ Office of Veterans Affairs 856-374-5801
3 Collier Drive, Blackwood, NJ 08012

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:30am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Advises and assists Veterans and their eligible dependents in
obtaining benefits and services. Provides claim assistance for VA
disability compensation or pension, education, insurance, home
loans, and burial. Advises and assists in obtaining medical,
pharmaceutical and nursing home care. Counsels and assists in
obtaining and correcting military records.

Veterans’ Affairs Clinic, including optical (also serves Camden county residents)
211 County House Road, Sewell NJ 856-401-7665

Veterans’ Affairs Primary Care Clinic ( No optical at this time)
300 Broadway, Ste 103, Camden NJ 1-877-232-5240

Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) 1-800-792-9745
Department of Health & Senior Services, State of New Jersey
Mailing Address: PAAD Program, CN 715, Trenton, NJ 08625-0715
www.state.nj.us/health/seniorbenefits/index.htm
This program, known as PAAD, allows any person 65+ years of age or
permanently disabled of age who meet eligibility requirements to obtain
prescription drugs and insulin items for $5.00. Applications can be obtained
at your local Pharmacy or the Camden County Division of Senior &
Disabled Services at 1-877-222-3737.

Senior Gold 1-800-792-9745

Department of Health & Senior Services, State of New Jersey

Mailing Address: PAAD Program, CN 724, Trenton, NJ 08625-0715

www.state.nj.us/health/seniorbenefits/index.htm
Senior Gold is a prescription discount program for elderly and disabled
New Jersey residents who do not qualify for the Pharmaceutical Assistance
to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program, who meet eligibility require-
ments to obtain prescription drugs and insulin items for $15.00 plus 50% of
the remaining cost for each covered prescription. Applications can be
obtained at your local Pharmacy or the Camden County Division of Senior
& DisabledServices at 1-877-222-3737.

13



Lifeline Credit Program 1-800-792-9745

Department of Health & Senior Services, State of New Jersey

CN 714, Trenton, NJ 08625-0714

www.state.nj.us/health/senior.htm
This program is available for persons, whether or not enrolled in, but
meet the eligibility requirements of, the PAAD Program and you or your
spouse are customers of record with an electric or gas company at your
principal place of residence; that is your utility bill must bear your name
and address. The Lifeline Program does not cover bottled gas, propane,
or oil. If you have two (2) utility companies, the lifeline credit will be
divided between them.

Tenants’ Lifeline Assistance Program 1-800-792-9745

Department of Health & Senior Services, State of New Jersey

CN 714, Trenton, NJ 08625-0714

www.state.nj.us/health/senior.htm
This program is available for persons whether or not enrolled in but meet
the eligibility requirements of the PAAD Program and who do not pay their
own utility bills. If you are a tenant at your principal place of residence
and the cost of your utilities are included in your rent, you may be entitled
to a credit.

Property Tax Deduction: Up to $250 is available to those residents age 65+
who have owned their homes since October of the pre-tax year. Your
income must not exceed $10,000. Call your local Tax Assessor’s Office for
more information.

14



Property Tax Reimbursement (Freeze)

www.state.nj.us/treasury/taxation
Effectively “freezes” property taxes at 1997 levels (or at the level during
the year in which the claimant becomes eligible). The amount of the
reimbursement will be the difference between the amount of property taxes
that are due and paid in 1997 and the amount due and paid in subsequent
tax years, provided of course, that the subsequent amount is greater than
the amount paid in 1997 (or the year in which the claimant becomes
eligible).

Railroad Retirement Board 1-215-597-2674

Nix Federal Building, Suite 301 9th & Market Streets

Philadelphia, PA 19107

www.rrb.gov

Hours: 9:00am to 3:30pm Monday through Friday

Services: Assists Railroad Retirees and their survivors. Evaluates claims
under Railroad Retirement Act as well as Medicare.

Social Security Administration 1-800-772-1213

Executive Campus, Building 5, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

WWW.SSa.gov

Hours: 9:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday (doors open at 8:30am)

Services:  Provides information and processes applications for social security
numbers, retirement, survivor benefits, disability, black lung,
supplemental security income (SSI), and Medicare benefits.

15



ENTITLEMENTS

ARE YOU A SENIOR CITIZEN?
You May Be Entitled to the Following Services and Program at Age:

955 YEARS

EMPLOYMENT*

Senior Community Service Employment Program
+Paid on the job training

*Free job placement

+Classroom training

TAXES/TAX BENEFITS

+When selling principal place of residence, up to $125,000

of capital gain is tax-free on federal and New Jersey income
taxes. Property tax deduction of $250 for widow (er) of property
owner. *

\Volunteer Programs
+Retired and Senior Volunteer Program: helping community
agencies (Out-of-pocket expenses reimbursed)

60 YEARS

AREA AGENCY ON AGING

+Services Provided under Older Americans Act
+Congregate and Home-Delivered Meals
+In-Home services

+Transportation

+|_egal Assistance

+Information and Referral Assistance

*NOTE: Income or other eligibility requirement
16



60 Years Continued

| INCOME MAINTENANCE PROGRAMS
+Partial Social Security/Railroad Retirement survivor benefits for widow(er).
+For widow(er)s remarrying, retention of Social Security benefits.
| OMBUDSMAN FOR THE INSTITUTIONALIZED
ELDERLY
+Protection of rights for people in certain health facilities, and investigation
of complaints of abuse.
u PUBLIC GUARDIAN FOR ELDERLY ADULTS
+Guardian or conservator of last resort for elderly adults with no willing or
responsible family members or friends who can serve in those capacities. *
| RECREATION, LEISURE, ENTERTAINMENT
+Through Area Agencies on Aging, participants of professional and
nonprofessional artists and sculptors in New Jersey Senior Citizens Annual
Juried Art Contest, and Exhibition. *
| TAXES/TAX BENEFITS
+ Assistance with preparation of federal and New Jersey income tax returns by
trained tax volunteers at neighborhood locations.
| VICTIMS OF CRIME COMPENSATION BOARD (ACT)
+For victims of crimes, there is no out-of-pocket loss required before seeking
compensation with the courts.
| VOLUNTEER PROGRAMS
+Foster Grandparents Program: helping children with disabilities (small weekly
stipend). *
+Senior Companion Program: assisting frail elderly (small cash allowance). *
62 YEARS
| EDUCATION
+Rutgers University: low cost, tuition-free courses on space available basis.
| HOUSING/HOUSING SERVICES

+Eligibility for low-cost senior housing, and for Congregate Housing
Services Program. *

+Residents of multiple dwellings, rent grace of five days; protection against con-
dominium conversion. *

*NOTE: Income or other eligibility requirement

17



62 Years Continued

| INCOME MAINTENANCE PROGRAMS
+80% Social Security/Railroad Retirement benefits for retirees.
+Social Security survivor benefits for parents of deceased workers. *
| RECREATION, LEISURE, ENTERTAINMENT
+Clam, Oyster Digging Licenses for $2.00 processing fee.
+Free Senior Citizen Pass to New Jersey historic sites, recreation areas.
+Golden Age Passport to national; parks, forests, historic sites,
recreation areas for a lifetime fee of $10.
| TAXES/TAX BENEFITS
+Portion of pension exempted from New Jersey Gross Income Tax.
+Partial exemption of Realty Transfer Fee for homeowners selling home.
| TRANSPORTATION
+Reduced fare on all intrastate, and most interstate trains, buses.
65 YEARS
| EDUCATION

+Public colleges, tuition-free and reduced fee courses on space available
basis.

B The State Health Insurance Assistance Program (S.H.1.P.)

+\/olunteer counselors assist Medicare enrollees of all ages with
questions problems and claim forms related to Medicare, supplemental
policies, and long-term care insurance.

B HEALTH AND WELLNESS PROGRAMS

+Medicare and Medicaid*

+Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD)
Program: prescription for medication at low cost. *

+Hearing Aid Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (HAAD)

Program: partial reimbursement of cost of hearing aide. *
+Community Care Program for Elderly and Disabled. (CCPED)
Program: health and support service if not receiving Medicaid. *
+Personal Needs Allowance (monthly): for residents of long-term care
facilities, boarding homes, residential health care facilities. *

* NOTE: Income or other eligibility requirement

18



65 Years Continued

+Medically Needy Program: medical care and services if not eligible for
Medicaid. *
+New Jersey Care Program: a special Medicaid program for persons
unable to afford needed health care. Assistance with Medicare premiums,
deductibles and co-payments.
+Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiary (SLMB); provides
payment of Medicare Part B premiums for SLMBs whose income is
slightly higher then New Jersey Care income guidelines. *

B HOUSING/HOME ASSISTANCE
+LIFELINE Credit Program, assistance with utility bills. *

B INCOME MAINTENANCE PROGRAMS
+100% Social Security/Railroad Retirement benefits for retirees. Social
Security benefits increase annually for each year benefits are not
claimed.
+Supplemental Security income to aid persons with low-income. *
+\/eteran’s pension. *

BINSURANCE
+ On automobile insurance policies, at least 5% reduction in charges for
personal injury protection and liability insurance.

B LEGAL SERVICES
+ For Medicaid-qualified applicants/patients, protection against
discrimination by nursing homes, psychiatric institutions.

| RECREATION
+Hunting and fishing licenses at a reduced fee.

B  TAXES/TAX BENEFITS
+Increase in standard deduction on federal income tax.
+Tax credit for low-income elderly on Federal Income Tax.*
+$1,000 additional exemption on New Jersey Gross Income Tax.
+For homeowners, $250 Senior Citizen Property Tax Deduction.*

* NOTE: Income or other eligibility requirement

19



70 YEARS
| EMPLOYMENT
+Freedom from being required to retire due to age.
+No Social Security restrictions on amount of income received from

employment.
| RECREATION, LEISURE, ENTERTAINMENT

+Senior Citizens 70 and over need only show a driver's license
or other acceptable proof of age to fish free of charge. No
application fee or license will be issued.

* NOTE: Income or other eligibility requirement

EDUCATION

Camden County College Evening School 856-227-7200
Little Gloucester Road, Blackwood, NJ 08012 Extension 4250
www.camdencounty.com

Camden County Vocational and Technical Schools 856-767-7000
434 Berlin-Cross Keys Road, Sicklerville, NJ 08081
www.camdencounty.com

Rutgers Cooperative Extensive of Camden County 856-566-2900

152 Ohio Avenue, Clementon, NJ 08021
www.rce.rutger.edu/county/camden.htmi

www.camdencounty.nj.us

Services:  4-H Youth Information, Agriculture and Resource Management,

Expanded Food/Nutrition Education Program 856-225-6169

20



The Technical Institute of Camden County 856-767-7002
343 Berlin Cross Keys Road, Sicklerville, NJ 08081
WWW.Xap.com

Pennsauken Branch 856-663-1040
6008 Browning Road, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 Ext 212

EMPLOYMENT

Bestwork Industries for the Blind 856-939-5220

801 E. Clements Bridge Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078

www.bestworkindustries.com

Hours: 8:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services  Provides work adjustment, job training and extended employment
so that blind and visually impaired adults can become
self-supporting, independent citizens and either enter or re-enter
the workplace.

21



New Jersey Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Services 856-614-2500

2600 Mount Ephraim Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104 (TTY) 856-756-2369

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm

Services:  Public access to One-Stop computers for posting resumes and

searching jobs. Persons with disabilities will be assessed as to their

strengths, abilities, needs, interests and capabilities. If the person would be
able to work the division can provide assistance in obtaining, if appropriate,
treatment, training and any other service that would enable the individual to
enter or return to employment.

Experience Works 856-614-2500

2600 Mt Ephraim Avenue, Suite 102, Camden, NJ 08104

Hours: 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Thursday

Services:  Provides socially useful part-time employment for low income
elderly, 55+ years of age, to improve and expand existing
community services while obtaining training leading to
unsubsidized employment.

Foster Grandparents Program 609-726-1000

New Lisbon Developmental Center Ext 4370

Route. 72 Barnegat Rd, New Lisbon, NJ 08064

Services:  Foster Grandparents earn a small, tax-free stipend to cover the cost
of serving. They also receive reimbursement of transportation and
meals while on duty.

Eligibility Requirements:
You must be 60+ years of age, meet certain income requirements,
love children and are willing to volunteer up to 40 hours a week.

Goodwill Industries of Southern New Jersey
Main Office, 2835 S Route 73, Maple Shade, NJ 08052 856-439-0200
Hours: 8:30am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday
Services:  Work adjustment, job placement, vocational training, (computers,
retail, janitorial). Vocational counseling, sheltered workshops and
pre-vocational evaluation.

5461 Route 70, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 856-662-1650
7820 Airport Highway, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 856-665-7270
222 White Horse Pike, Stratford, NJ 08084 856-566-0897

Services:  Industrial contracts and sheltered workshop.

22



occupational Training Center of Camden County (ARC)  856-768-0845

215 W. White Horse Pike, Berlin, NJ 08009

www.arccamden.org

Hours: 9:00am to 3:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Pre-vocational evaluation and work adjustment training, sheltered
employment, job placement and follow-up, supported

employment.
Title V Department of Community Affairs 1-800-792-8820
Senior Employment Program 609-292-6070

State Department on Health and Senior Services

Box 055, Trenton, NJ 08625

www.state.nj.us

Services:  Provides socially useful part-time employment to Senior Citizens
55+ years of age.

First Call for Help 856-663-2155
4212 Beacon Avenue, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 856-"ONE CALL”
Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday 1-800-331-7272
Services:  Comprehensive Information and Referral service.

23



Workforce New Jersey Public Information Network(WNJPIN)

2600 Mt. Ephraim Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104 856-614-3150
1873 Route 70 East, Suite 304, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 856-751-8550
Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
www.wnjpin.state.nj.us/labor

Services:

This is the State’s online One-Stop Career Center provided through
the cooperation of the New Jersey Department of Labor, Education,
Human Services, Commerce and Economic Development,
Community Affairs and Veterans Affairs. For unemployment
insurance claimants—provides public access to One-Stop computers
for posting resumes and searching for jobs; assists applicants in
registering for services; assess the applicant’s job qualifications,
experience, readiness, abilities, etc.: referral to training (if
appropriate); vocational counseling to veterans & other applicants;
refer applicants to employers with appropriate job openings; refer to
this office & other agencies for job training & supportive services
(health, housing, legal, etc.); classes in job seeking methods
(searching for job openings, writing resumes & cover letters,
interviewing for a job, networking, etc.); classes in how to use the
computers to post resumes & search for jobs; assist job applicants in
writing & entering their resumes into America’s Talent Bank, public
access to computers featuring the Workforce New Jersey’s One-Stop
website; fax, copier, phones available to applicants for use only in
their job search; Vocational Rehabilitation Services; public access to
One-Stop computers for posting resumes & searching for jobs;
processing of Unemployment Insurance claims; orientation to other
services that are available to job seekers (l.e. referral to jobs,
employment counseling, job search workshops, resume preparation
assistance, training & other services).

For employers provides—screening & referral of appropriate job
candidates from the largest pool of workers,; on-site (at employer’s
location) recruitment & screening for the employer; positive
recruitment—employer can conduct recruitment using the office &
facilities of Workforce New Jersey; employers can set up on-the-job
For workers through Workforce New Jersey; Business Resource
Center & fully equipped conference room available.

24



25



FOOD

Camden County Food Stamp Program 856-225-7900

600 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08102 856-225-5143 (appt. line)

https:foodstamps.dhs.state.nj.us

Services: Satellite offices throughout Camden County. Interviews are by
appointment only. Application are available on line

Camden County Nutrition Program 856-456-1121

Funded by the Camden County Division of Senior and Disabled Services
Administered by Senior Citizens United Community Services ( SCUCS ) at seven con-
gregate sites throughout the county. Sites hours are Monday through Friday 10:00a.m.
Though 2:00p.m.

A donation of $1.50 is Suggested.*

Nutrition Sites:

« Reservations required. Call individual sites listed below to make a reservation.

» Sites are open to Camden County residents 60 years of age or older and their
SPOUSES.

« Transportation is not available at all sites. Call individual sites for specific in-
formation.

« Allsites provide nutritional education, recreational activities and information
and referral in addition to meals.

John Kerfoot Community Center

Road A

Audubon Park, NJ 08106

(Monday-Friday) 547-3407

Respond Multipurpose Center 856-541-8742

(Community Elders Council)
9th & Linden Streets, Camden, NJ 08102
(Monday-Friday)



The Merchantville Community Center 856-663-6474*
Greenleigh Court & Somerset Road, Merchantville, NJ 08109
(Monday—Friday)

Pine Hill Senior Citizens Center 856-783-7425*
131 E. 12th Avenue, Pine Hill, NJ 08021
(Monday-Friday)

Katz Jewish Community Center 856-424-4444
1301 Springdale Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 Extension 280
(Monday-Friday)

Camden County Senior Citizen Day Care Center 1-800-797-3477
Lakeland Complex, Jefferson House, Blackwood, NJ 08012

(Monday-Friday)

Wayne R. Bryant Community Center 856-547-2539

323 E. Charleston Avenue, Lawnside, NJ 08012
(Wednesday & Friday)

*Limited transportation is provided to and from sites

Weekend Site Senior Citizen United Community
Services 856-456-1121

27



Kosher Meals on Wheels (Senior Chai) 856-751-9500

1301 Springdale Road, Suite 150, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 Extension 160
www.jfedsnj.org
Services: Provides kosher meals to Jewish Seniors, 65+ or older after being

evaluated by a Senior Chai Geriatric Social Worker.
Fee:  $5.00 per meal on sliding scale basis.

Senior and Disabled Citizen Home Delivered Meals of Camden County
Hours:7:00am to 12:00 noon Monday through Friday 856-963-8226

Services: One hot meal delivered five (5) days per week, also some weekend
routes. Available to Camden County residents who are
homebound. Suggested donation $2.00
Stratford Office 856-346-1177
P.O. Box 140, Stratford, NJ 08084
Funding provided through the Camden County
Division of Senior Services.

Emergency Auxiliary Services to the Elderly (E.A.S.E.) 856-456-1121

SCUCS, 146 Black Horse Pike, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035

WWW.SCUCS.0rg

Hours:9:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday

Services: E.A.S.E. includes an emergency food shelf and a shut-in shopping
program. The food shelf offers a three to five day supply of
nonperishable food items to seniors experiencing financial
difficulties.
The shut-in shopping program offers bi-monthly grocery
shopping for homebound seniors. This service is provided by
Community trained volunteers who go to various supermarkets
for the clients. Funded through: Camden County Division of
Senior Services, Corporate Sponsors, Local Donations and

FEMA Funds.
Catholic Charities Emergency Service/ Family Centers
1484 Mt. Ephraim Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104 856-964-2133
St Joseph’s Pro-Cathedral 856-964-2776

2907 Federal Street, Camden, NJ 08105
Services: Provides an emergency food pantry to needy clients on a periodic basis.
Eligible clients are provided with a three to five day supply of food.

28



GRANDPARENTS

A.A.R.P\Grandparents Information Center 1-888-687-2277
Social Outreach and Support 1-202-434-2277
601 E. Street, NW, Washington, DC 20049

WWW.aarp.org

Services:

A public awareness educational campaign about the special
problems grandparents face as the primary
caregivers to their grandchildren including
identification of legal, social, health and
financial issues affecting grandparent
caregivers. The establishment of a Grandparent
Information Clearing house where grandparents,
service providers and planners can obtain
information, publications and referral to
available national and local resources including existing grandparent
support groups and other organizations involved in grandparent
caregiver issues.

29



Department of Children Services 856-374-6376
512 Lakeland Road

DiPiero Center, Suite 200

Blackwood, NJ 08012

www.camdencounty.com
Hours: 8:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
Services:

Offers information and referral for child care and other services for
families and children; administers certain child care subsidy programs;
provides information and referral for Grandparenting concerns; conducts
training and workshops for child providers and the community on child
development and parenting issues.

Foster Grandparents Program 856-726-1000

New Lisbon Developmental Center Ext 4370

Route 72 Barnegat Road, New Lisbon, NJ 08064

Services:  Foster Grandparents earn a small, tax-free stipend to cover the
cost of serving. They also receive reimbursement for
transportation and meals while on duty.

Eligibility Requirements:
You must be 60+ years of age, meet certain income requirements,
love children and are willing to volunteer 20 hours a week.

30



Center for Family Connections (CFFC) 1-800-546-6328

350 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141

www.Kinnect.org
The goal of the Center is to serve individuals and families touched by
adoption, foster care, kinship, and guardianship, as well as other complex
blended families, and to serve the people with whom they are connected by
offering training, education, consultation, advocacy, and clinical treatment.

Grandparents Rights Organization (GRO) 1-248-646-7191
100 West Long Lake Road, Suite 250, Bloomfield Hills, M1 48304
www.grandparentsrights.org

Is a national volunteer nonprofit organization founded in 1984. It’s purpose
Is to educate and support grandparents and grandchildren and to advocate their de-
sire to continue the grandparent-grandchild relationship, which may be threatened
by the death or divorce of the parents.

GrandsPlace
Grandparents and Special Others Raising Children Web site only
www.grandsplace.com

Is a support and information organization (\Web site only) comprising
grandparents (and foster parents, aunts, uncles, and step-parents) who wish that
their grandchildren lived in a safer, healthier environments. The GrandsPlace Web
site provides a forum in which caregivers can discuss their concerns and offer
support.

31



HEALTH SERVICES

American Cancer Society South Jersey Region 856-616-1650
1851 Old Cuthbert Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Www.cancer.org

Services:  Provides numerous services, supplies and support groups to cancer
patients. We also provide public education literature.

American Heart Association 609-208-0020

1 Union Street, Suite 301, Robbinsville, NJ 08691

www.americanheart.org

Services:  Provides information to the community regarding the prevention
and detection of cardiovascular disease and stroke. Raises funds
to support research and community education programs.

American Liver Foundation 610-668-0155

Delaware Valley Chapter

1341 N. Delaware Ave, Suite 209, Philadelphia, PA 19125

www.liverfoundation.org/chapter/db/chapter/delvalley

Services:  The Delaware Valley Chapter supports Eastern Pennsylvania,
Delaware , & Southern New Jersey. They are dedicated to promoting
liver health & preventing, treating, & curing liver-related disease
throughout the Delaware Valley. Special events include Walkathons,
Golf Events, Recognition Dinners & the “Flavors of Philadelphia”

American Lung Association of New Jersey (ALANJ) 908-687-9340

1600 Route 22 East, Union, NJ 07083

www.lungusa.org

Services:  Dedicated to the prevention of lung disease and the promotion of
lung health.

32



Arthritis Foundation, NJ Chapter 888-467-3112
9 Tanner Street, East Entry, Haddonfield, NJ 08033 856-616-8000
www.arthritis.org
Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday
Services:  Provides programs for people with arthritis and their families,
information and education services. Also water exercise program,
arthritis fitness classes, fibromyalgia/arthritis support
groups and self-help courses.

Camden County Board of Social Services 856-225-8264
Medical Unit-Medicaid 856-225-8266
808 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08102

www.camdencounty.com 856-225-8260

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
Services:  The Medical Unit administers the Medicaid Program for eligible
persons who are aged, blind and disabled.

Medicaid in a Nursing Home - This program is for nursing home
residents who are 65+ years of age, legally blind or permanently or
totally disabled for at least 12 months. Call 225-8266 for more
information.
Medicaid at Home - This program is for persons who are 65+ years of
age, legally blind or permanently and totally disabled for at least 12
months call 225-8266 for more information.

Camden County Board of Social Service 856-225-8266
Medically Needy Program 856-225-8264
808 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08102

www.camdencounty.com

Services:  This program provides some medical benefits to certain New
Jersey residents who may not be able to afford health care services
but have income and/or assets that are too high to qualify for the
regular Medicaid program.

33



Family Practice Centers
Bergen Landing Health Center 856-757-1770
West & Clinton Streets, Camden, NJ 08102
Hours: 8:30am - Noon; 1:00pm - 4:30pm Monday - Friday

CamcCare North 856-757-9180
6th & Erie Streets, Camden, NJ 08102
Hours: 8:30am - 4:30 Monday - Friday

CamCare East 856-635-0203
2610 Federal Street, Camden, NJ 08105
Hours: 8:30 am-Noon 1:00pm 4:30 am. Monday - Friday

CamcCare Clementon 856-627-7701
121 White Horse Pike, Clementon, NJ 08021
Hours: 8:00 am—4:30 pm Monday—~Friday

Camden County Office on Alcohol and Substance Abuse  856-225-5070

2600 Mount Ephraim Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides for indigent Camden County residents out patient program
for drug and alcohol abuse. (Also a day time program.)

34



Hispanic Family Center of Southern New Jersey 856-541-6985

35 Church Street, Camden, NJ 08105 (outpatient Services)

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday.
Branch Office 856-365-7393
2700 Westfield Avenue, Camden
(Employment/training and prevention Educations Services)
Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday, Wednesday, Friday.

8:30am to 7:00pm Tuesday
8:30am to 8:00pm Thursday

Services:  Provides comprehensive bi-lingual and bi-cultural treatment and
prevention services in the areas of mental health, drug/alcohol,
geriatric, employment (job counseling/placement), English as a
Second Language (ESL) computer literacy, , parenting/life skills
training, case management services and HIV/AIDS , resource/foster
family recruitment, violence prevention, pediatric asthma prevention,
& youth community programs through the following interconnected
units: Family Counseling & La Esperanza (out patient services),
Hispanic Senior Citizen Services (geriatric services); Family
Resource Center (employment & training services) and Health
Education & Prevention Services.

35



Leukemia Society of America 856-869-0200

Southern New Jersey Chapter 1-888-920-8557 toll free

216 Haddon Avenue, Suite 328, Westmont, NJ 08108

www.leukemia.org

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides financial assistance for people with leukemia and related
diseases. Also public education, research and support group.

Mental Health Association in Southwestern New Jersey 856-966-6767

505 Cooper Street, Camden, NJ 08102

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides information and referral for individuals seeking mental
health services. Offers presentations, technical training, video and
brochures on issues pertaining to mental illnesses and mental
wellness. Recruits, trains volunteers to assist families of mentally ill
individuals who are in crisis.

Multiple Sclerosis Association 856-488-4500

706 Haddonfield Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 1-800-833-4672 Helpline

WWW.Mmsaa.org

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Anational health care organization serving thousands of disabled
residents, services include a toll-free 24 hour telephone hotline. The
free loan of therapeutic equipment, peer counseling, social and group
activities, independent housing facilities designed to meet the needs
of the disabled. National Magazine and educational and referral in
formation. AMRI institute for patients who do not have insurance
and cannot meet their deductible.

National Multiple Sclerosis Society (Client Service) 856-858-6900
Delaware Valley Chapter, 1 Reed Street, Philadelphia, PA 1914 1-215-271-2400
WWW.NMSS.org
Services:  Provides support and counseling groups, equipment loan program,
physical and speech therapy, occupational therapy, home healthcare,
respite care,information and referrals, transportation to neurology appoint-
ments and employment services. Three Multiple Sclerosis Centers for
outpatient treatment, self-help groups and employment program. Provides
Care management and personal care supplies. They offer a Modification
36



Assistance Grant for ramps. No Income restrictions. It pays 30% or up to
$2,000. Even renters may apply. Applicants need to secure (3) estimates and
provide proof of disability and provide written permission for installation
from landlord.

New Jersey Care 856-225-8266
600 Market Street Camden, NJ 08102 856-225-8264
Services:

This program provides full Medicaid coverage for blind, disabled or
aged persons whose income is at or below the poverty level and who
have limited resources.

National Osteoporosis Foundation 1-202-223-2226

1232 22nd Street NW, Washington, DC 20037

www.nof.org
There mission is to prevent osteoporosis, to promote lifelong bone health,
to help improve the the lives of those affected by osteoporosis & related
fractures, & to find a cure. This is achieved through programs of awareness,
public & health professional education, advocacy, & research.

The PRO of New Jersey, Inc. 1-800-624-4557
(Peer Review Organization)

Brier Hill Court, Building J, East Brunswick, NJ 08816
Services:

The PRO of New Jersey is authorized by the Federal Govern-
ment to oversee the quality of medical care provided to
Medicare patients in the Garden State. Call the toll-free infor-
mation line for the literature regarding Medicare patients’ hospital rights.

COUNSELING
Alcoholics Anonymous 856-486-4444
PO Box 2514, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 1-866-920-1212
Hours: 24 hours a day 7 days a week
WWW.aasj.org
Services:

Provides information and literature about the treatment of alcoholism,
hospitalization, A.A. Meetings. Information and business calls 856-486-
4446

37



Catholic Charities Counseling Program 856-227-9002

141 S. Black Horse Pike, Suite 7, Blackwood, NJ 08012

Services:  Offers mental health and substance abuse counseling on an
individual, family, couple and group basis. Evening and Saturday
appointments are offered.
Sessions can be scheduled at several satellite locations.

Fee: Sliding scale basis
Center for Family Services, Inc. 856-964-1990
584 Benson Street, Camden, NJ 08103 extension 177

Hours: 9:00am -5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  S.A.F.E. Program (Services to Assist Families and the Elderly)
provides in-home counseling and care management for older adults,
the disabled and their families.

Jewish Family and Children’s Services (Samost) 856-424-1333

1301 Springdale Road, Suite 150, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Hours: 9:00am - 9:00pm Monday through Thursday

www.jfedsnj.org
9:00am - 5:00pm Friday

Services:  Counseling, information and referral, case management of elderly,
friendly visiting, limited financial assistance, workshops, support
groups, home health care and resettlement of New Americans and
adoption service.

Reverse Mortgage Counseling 856-456-1121

Senior Citizen United Community Services (SCUCS)

146 Black Horse Pike, Mount Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035

WWW.SCUCS.O0rg

Hours: 9:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Free counseling to senior citizens pursuing a HUD insured Reverse
Mortgage. The Reverse Mortgage offers homeowners the opportunity
to live in their homes and maintain title to their property. The
counseling from SCUCS is free but the agency which issues the
money requires an application fee. Ideally the homeowners should be
in their seventies to reap adequate financial benefits.

38



Steininger Center 856-482-8747

499 Cooper Landing Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

WwWWw.Shcs.us

Services:  Access Center for Comprehensive Community health agency
services specializing in acute mental health care to all ages. Crisis
Intervention and Screening service, acute partial hospitalization
services, clinical case management services, psychiatric services,
medication monitoring counseling and a brief therapeutic
residential program.

Fee: Some services are free, while others are based on ability to pay

39



& o,a DENTAL
Rl
CamCare/University Dental Center 856-635-0307
www.camcare.salu.net

26th & Federal Streets, Camden, NJ 08105
Hours: 8:00am - 9:30am Monday through Friday

817 Federal Street, Camden, NJ 08101 856-963-8768
Hours: 8:00am-4:30 pm
121 White Horse Pike, Clementon 856-627-7701

Hours: 8:00am-4:30 pm Monday—Friday
Services:  Provides general dental service except Orthodontist and TMJ.
Fee: Rated by income, sliding scale.

William H. Copperwaite Dental Hygiene Clinic 856-374-4930

Camden County College,

Taft Hall Room 204, 2nd Floor, Blackwood, NJ 08012

Www.camdencc.edu

Hours: Monday through Thursday (Call for times)

Services:  Students under supervision clean teeth and take X-rays to be sent
to patients’ own dentist. Plaque control and nutritional counseling ,

Radiograph, sealants, tobacco cessation programs are also available.

Fee: A minimal fee is charged for service.

40



Donated Dental Service (DDS) 732-549-8909

NJ Foundation of Dentistry for Persons with Disabilities (NJFDPD)

Box 2117, Edison, NJ 08818

www.nfdh.org/nj

Services:  Dentists have volunteered to provide free or low cost dental care to
patients who are elderly (65+), handicapped or permanently disabled.
Patients must be on a low income, no income or fixed income. For
an application contact the Camden County Division of Senior
Services at 1-877-222-3737.

School of Dental Medicine 1-215-898-8965

University of Pennsylvania,

240 S 40th Street, Corner of 40th & Spruce Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19104

www.upenn.edu

Services:  General dentistry, hygiene, dentures, crowns & bridges, root canal,
orthodontics, periodontics, implant, oral surgery & medicine.
Appointment required for registration.

Fee: Clinic fees depend on type of service and restoration, and are lower
than those of a private dentist. Payment is requested as work
progresses.

Senior Dent 1-732-821-9400

New Jersey Dental Association

One Dental Plaza, Box, 6020 North Brunswick, NJ 08902-4313

www.njda.org/public/03commcntr/03-seniordent.html

Hours: 9:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  This program offers a minimum of 15% discount from the fee for
services to persons 65+ years of age who meet PAAD income guide
lines. Treatment must be obtained from participating dentist.

University Dental Center 856-566-6969
13 Somerdale Square, Somerdale, NJ 08083

Hours: 8:30 am. - 4:30 P.M. Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides general dentistry services.

Fee: Sliding Scale, private, and State Insurance.

41



e
ﬁs,@i’g HEARING

Accessible Communications Product Center 1-800-233-1222
Lucent Technologies TDD 1-800-896-9032
13250 Clayton Road, Town & Country MO 63017
Hours: 8:30am to 6:30pm Monday through Friday
Services: Equipment for hearing impaired, amplified hand sets, tone ringer, (louder)
as well as equipment for people with speech, vision and motion
impairments.

Contact Community HelpLines (Voice/TTY) 856-795-5073

Box 8465, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

www.contacthelplines.org

Services: Crisis Helpline 24 hour a day confidential hotline dealing with
suicide, domestic violence, depression and other crisis as well as giving out
information and referrals. 1-877-266-8222
Telephone Reassurance Daily phone calls 7 days a week, if no answer
emergency services are activated. 856-795-4980

Deaf-Hearing Communication Centre, Inc. (DHCC) 1-610-604-0450

630 Fairview Road, Suite 100, Swarthmore, PA 19081

www.dhcc.org

Hours: 9:00 am - 5:00pm

Services: Interpreter Referrals Sign language interpreting services are provided
during regular business hours and also for emergencies 24 hours a day, 7
days per week. For more information, contact irs@dhcc.org
Sign Language Classes American Sign Language classes are offered
throughout the year and are taught by deaf instructors. Courses include
beginner | and beginner 11 levels. For more information contact
info@dhcc.org
Educational Services DHCC offers training, workshops, and
presentations to the business community, school districts, interpreters
and students. They also offer at-home ASL instruction, for adults and
children. For more information contact info@dhcc.org
24-Hour Emergency Service for medical and/or police emergencies
during non-business hours.
Community Interpreting Program (CIP) This program, created in 1991
for personal interpreting needs for individuals and/or situations not
covered by the ADA & Rehabilitation laws. CIP provides interpreters at a
discounted rate foe weddings, showers, & family reunions. For more
information contact irs@hdcc.org
Real-Time Captioning (CART) uses qualified captioners with specialized
equipment to print a word for word version of spoken language on a laptop
computer, TV monitor or overhead screen

42



Advocacy to organizations, government, medical providers, courte, businesses &
social services for equal communications on behalf of Deaf & hard of hearing
consumers

Information & Referral provided abount community services& resources that
can provide assistance to Deaf, had of hearing individuals

HAAD PROGRAM 1-800-792-9745

Hearing Aid Assistance to the Aged and Disabled. TTY 1-609-588-7180

CN 715, Trenton, NJ 08625

www.state.nj.us

Services: A person eligible for the HAAD Program is entitled to receive a
payment of up to $100 toward the purchase of a hearing aid.

Hearing and Speech Center 856-342-3060

3 Cooper Plaza, Suite 511, Camden, NJ 08103

www.cooperhealth.org

Hours: 8:00am to 4:30pm

Services: Evaluation and treatment of speech and language problems. Hearing and
hearing aid evaluation.

National Captioning Institute, Inc TTY\Voice 1-703-917-7600
1900 Gallows Road, Suite 3000, Vienna, VA 22182 FAX 1-703-917-9853

WWW.ncicap.org

Services: NCI, a non profit corporation funded in 1979, is the nation’s largest
provider of closed-captioned television services for the broadcast, cable
and home video industry. Also researches the educational benefits of
captioned TV, and works to expand the captioning service around the
world.

Philadelphia Elwyn 1-215-895-5500
4040 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104

Hours:8:30am to 4:30pm

www.elwyn.org

43



Services:

Adult Day Program provides individuals with profound developmental
disabilities to develop communication-speech, self-care, and independent
living skills. Instruction in daily living skills is provided along with
occupational and physical therapy and nutritional guidance. Program
participants are physically, sensorially and behaviorally challenged.
Diagnostic Screening Program gives medical and psychological
evaluations in order to determine eligibility of service from the
Office of Vocational Rehabilitation.
Elwyn-Nevil Center for Deaf and Impaired Hearing (Silent Social
Club of Philadelphia) provides information referral and direst service
to deaf and hearing impaired individuals and their families, such as
connections to social organizations, advocacy, education and counseling.
Mental Health Services (Behavioral Health Services)
Psychiatric programs for those with persistent mental illness, includes
partial hospitalization program, clubhouse program, residential program
and outpatient services.
Philadelphia Elwyn Industries is a work activity center providing
employment experience for those who are in preparation for job
training or who have not developed the skills to become competitively
employed.
Residential Services offers individuals with disabilities the chance
to reside in a home in the community. Homes are shared with 4 other
individuals and have 24-hour supervision or can be independent
living arrangements with support provided on an as needed/individual
basis.
Vocational Evaluation and Assessment provides a comprehensive
evaluation through academic, achievement and interest testing and
situational assessments. The goal is to determine individuals’
vocational strengths, personal choices and needs.
Vocational Training & Placement offers training and placement
services to people with disabilities through instruction in custodial,
stock/material handling, food service and clerical/office training. Job
placement skills are taught and a job club is offered for interviewing,
and job search information sharing.
Nonpublic Schools Program provides auxiliary educational services to
students in grades K-12 attending nonpublic schools in Philadelphia.
Services are offered on site at the schools & include: remedial reading &
math, guidance & counseling, career awareness, psychological evaluation,
special services, speech-language therapy, study skills instruction, as well
as orientation & mobility training & vision instruction for the visually im
paired & blind students

44



Philadelphia Davidson School offers special education to students between 14 & 21,

who require intensive programming in a highly structured environment. Students may be

diagnosed as emotionally disturbed, mentally retarded, brain-injured, visually impaired,

hearing impaired, physically disabled or multiply disabled.

Mental Retardation Resource Directory links people with disabilities, families, & hu-
man service professional to resources that support choice, self-determination, & inclusion in the
community. The web site for this is service is www.mycitymyplace.com

South Jersey Hearing Society

833 Lambert Avenue, Mount Ephraim, NJ 08059

Services: Provides free lip reading classes for hard of hearing adults every
Thursday evening 7:30 to 9:00pm September through May. Classes are held at
St. Paul's Lutheran Church, Park & Dill Avenues, (back door) Collingswood.
For more information call 856-854-4109 or 856-547—8629
or Write: 833 Lambert Avenue, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059

The Starkey Hearing Foundation (Hear Now Program)  800-648-4327
6700 Washington Avenue south, Eden Prairie, MN 55344
Www.sotheworldmayhear.org
Services: Provides hearing aids to low income seniors who meet the eligibility
guidelines. Applications can be obtained through the Camden County
Division of Senior Services at 1-877-222-3737

TTY/TDD Information Operator (TDD only) 1-800-855-1155
Union Organization for Social Services (Voice TTY) 856-663-2888
4212 Beacon Avenue, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 1-800-331-7272
WWW.UO0SS.0rg

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
Emergency information & referral 24 hours/day

Services:  Community Information and Referral office. Provides
professional, confidential, 24-hour telephone information and
referral services for residents of Camden County and maintains a
comprehensive Community Resource Database. Services has TTY
for the hearing impaired and language line translation for 140
languages. 856-663-2255 (ONE-CALL)

45



MEDICAL DAY CARE CENTERS

Promise Alternative Care, Inc. 856-751-4884
1149 Marlkress Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
Hours: 7:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

(Extended hours of sitter service available from 7:00am to 8:00am
and 3:30pm to 5:30pm)

Services:  Medically supervised day care program offering activities
designed for stimulation, socialization and recreation. For those
with memory problems, special programming provided.
Transportation to and from the center, snack, and noon meal included
in daily rate.

Wiley Christian Adult Day Services, Inc. 856-486-9737

6103 Westfield Avenue, Pennsauken, NJ 08110

Hours: 8:00am—4:00pm Monday through Friday

Fees: Medicaid, private pay

Services:  Medically supervised day care program offering activities
designed for stimulation, socialization and recreation for Adults.
Crafts, bingo, bible studies, bowling trips and many other
activities are provided. A classroom designed for special needs
clients to keep them challenged & feeling successful everyday.
Transportation to and from the center, breakfast, lunch & a snack
included in daily rate. Transportation is also provided to medical
appointments.

46



SOCIAL DAY CARE CENTERS

Archway Senior Activity Center 856-547-
4780
120 White Horse Pike, Suite 103, Haddon Heights, NJ 08035
Hours: 9:00am to 3:00pm Monday through Friday
Services:  Hot lunch served daily; program includes social and recreational
activities, shopping day trips, craft programs, educational programs
and lectures. Also includes information and referral, case
management, social services, Excersise program and blood pressure,
health screening, counseling, biweekly grocery shopping, and inter
generational activities. Door-to-door transportation is provided.
Eligibility Criteria:
Persons who wish to participate in the program should be ambulatory,
self-functioning and of low income. Camden County residents 60 + years
of age.

47



Camden County Senior Citizen Day Center 1-800-797-3477

Camden County Health Services Center 856-374-6005
DiPiero Center, 512 Lakeland Rd. Suite 200, Blackwood, NJ 08012
www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:00 am to 4:00 pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Program includes door-to-door transportation, lunch and nutrition
program, ceramics, woodworking, needlecraft, sewing, painting,
board and parlor games, movement programs, educational and
community service programs, health screening information and
referral services, social services assistance, daily grocery and
personal shopping trips.

Eligibility Criteria:
Residents of Camden County, age 60+ years, self-medicating,
ambulatory and socially functioning. No charge is made for center
services.

Respond, Inc.

Community Elders Council 856-541-8742

400 N. 9th Street, (Corner of Linden Street)

Camden, NJ 08102

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides information and referral, advocacy, counseling,
trips, health screening, nutrition site, outreach, recreation,
arts and crafts, ceramic studio, bi-lingual staff
intergenerational programming.

48



s

Camden Optometric Center 856-365-1811
400 Cambers Avenue, Camden, NJ 08103

VISION

Branch Offices 856-869-8702
Parkview Terrace, 700 Browning Road, Suite 11
West Collingswood, NJ 08107

Hours: 9:00am to 3:00pm Monday and Wednesday by appointment only
DiPiero Center, Lakeland Road, Blackwood, NJ 08012
Hours: Fridays 9:00am to 12:00 noon, by appointment only

Services:  Provides eye/vision care services for thousands of needy,
low-income and moderate income persons in Camden County.
Services include: eye examinations, optometric services,
ophthalmologic services, home care program, vision screening
services and provisions for glasses/corrective lenses.

EyeCare America 1-800-222-3937

WWW.3a0.0rg

Services:  Provides a comprehensive medical eye exam, one year of treatment
for any condition diagnosed at the initial visit. To qualify one must
be 65 or older, a U.S. citizen or legal resident. Have not seen an
ophthalmologist in the last three years, do not belong to a HMO or
receive care through the Armed Forces or VA.

Fees: Accept Medicare consignment. Patients without insurance are treated
without charge

Family Service Association 609-652-1600

312 E White Horse Pike, PO Box 404

Absecon Highlands, NJ 08201

www.fsasj.org

Services:  Senior Community Independent Living Services (S.C.L.S) assists
older adults, who are blind or visually impaired, maintain their
independence.

49



Activities of Daily Living (ADL) works in conjunction with

S.C.L.S. where the staff teach the blind & visually impaired seniors

new ways to accomplish daily activities.

Project S.A.V.E. (Service Assistance through Volunteers for the
Elderly) offers respite to caregivers of individuals with Alzheimer’s

& related dementias. Trained volunteers will give respite for the care
givers for 1-3 hours each visit. Either caregiver or care receiver must

be 60 years or older. Call 609-569-0239, ext 1148.

Project Prevention Eye Screening Program indentifies those who

may be “at risk “of having an eye disease such as glaucoma. Those
identified as “at risk” are referred to their eye doctor

Adjustment to Vision Loss (AVL) offers trining to mental health
professionals, non-mental professionals, & family members of the blind &
visually impaired, about working with the blind & visually impaired & the
mental health aspects of vision loss.

Library for the Blind and Handicapped 1-800-792-8322
2300 Stuyvesant Avenue, Trenton, NJ 08618. Box 501, Trenton, NJ08625
www.njstatelib.org
Hours: 9:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
9:00am to 3:00pm Saturday (except during July and August)
Services: Books and magazines in large print and Braille and recorded
on disc or cassette for people who cannot use regular material
because of a visual impairment or a physical handicap or a
reading disability.
Reference services, TTY for the deaf and radio reading
service.

New Eyes for the Needy, Inc 1-973-376-4903

549 Milburn Avenue, Short Hills, NJ 07078

www.neweyesfortheneedy.org

Services:  An international organization to provide better vision for the poor. It
solicits metal frames in any condition, unbroken plastic framed
glasses, sunglasses, hearing aids, cataract lenses, and precious scrap
metal. Cash received from the sale of metal=framed glasses and
precious metal scrap is used to purchase new prescription glasses for
the needy in the United States. Reusable plastic-framed glasses are
sent abroad for redistribution.

50



NJ Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired 856-482-3700

Southern Region (Local),

101 Haddon Avenue, 5th Floor, Camden, NJ 08103

www.state.nj.us

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services: A public agency that assists with eye health, education, home
teaching, social services and vocational rehabilitation. Provides
low vision evaluations.

Prevent BlindnessAmerica 1-800-331-2020

211 West Walker Drive, Suite 1700, Chicago, IL 60605

www.preventblindness.org

Services:  Provides free vision screening for visual acuity (near and distance
vision) and glaucoma. Prevent Blindness New Jersey is an affiliate of
Prevent Blindness America.

Recording for the Blind and Dyslexic (RFB&D) 1-866-732-3585

20 Roszel Road, Princeton, NJ 08540

www.rfbd.org

Services:  Promotes educational and professional success by converting
published materials into recorded, computerized and other accessible
formats. .Loans Audio Text Books to members

The Seeing Eye 973-539-4425

Box 375, Morristown, NJ 07963 fax: 973-539-0922

WWWw.Sseeingeye.org

Services:  Enhances the independence, dignity and self-confidence of blind
people through the use of Seeing Eye dogs.

HOSPITALS

Ancora Psychiatric Hospital 1-609-561-1700
202 Spring Garden Road, Ancora, (Winslow Township), NJ 08037

o1



Cooper Hospital/University Medical Center 856-342-2000
One Cooper Plaza, Camden, NJ 08102
www.cooperhealth.org
Cooper Center for Senior Health Care 856-428-6900
Three Cooper Plaza, Suite 215, Camden, NJ 08103
1210 Brace Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Services:  Provides ongoing primary care by geriatric specialists,
comprehensive geriatric assessment and evaluation services and case
management services for individuals 60 and over.

Deborah Heart and Lung Center 1-800-555-1990
200 Trenton Road, Browns Mill, NJ 08015
www.deborah.org

Hagedorn Gero/Psychiatric Hospital 1-908-537-2141
200 Sanitorium Road, Glen Gardner, NJ 08826

Kennedy Memorial Hospital/University Medical Center
www.kennedyhealth.org

Cherry Hill Division 856-488-6500
Chapel Avenue & Cooper Landing Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Stratford Division 856-356-

6000
18 E. Laurel Road, Stratford, NJ 08084
New Jersey Institute for Successful Aging (NJISA)  856-566-6843
42 E. Laurel Road, Stratford, NJ 08084 (next to Stratford Division).
Comprehensive Geriatric Assessments, Memory Assessments, Clinical
Services, Falls Assessment & Prevention Program, Neurology Services,
Hospital Geriatric Consultations, Geropsychiatry, House Calls Program,
ElderMed - Free health/wellness program for 50+ adults: free health
lectures and screenings.
Lifesteps Weight Management - 14-week nutrition education and
weight management program developed by Dairy Council, Inc.

52



Our Lady of Lourdes Medical Center 856-757-3500
1600 Haddon Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104
www.lourdesnet.org

Assisted Transportation 856-757-3270
Transportation services provided on a service exchange system. A initial
registration is required to be matched to a volunteer.

Senior Companion Program 856-757-3738
Low income seniors, over 60, trained to work as paid companions to

frail elderly people.

Wellness Center 856-757-3645
Programs that emphasizes mind, body and spirit.
50 Plus 856-757-3645

Lourdes 50 Plus Program is a health and wellness program for adults 50
years of age and over. It includes free health education and screenings,
it also includes organized reduced fee trips for members.

Virtua

www.virtua.org
Berlin Division 856-322-3000
White Horse Pike & Townsend Avenue, Berlin, NJ 08009
Camden Division 856-246-3000
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Camden, NJ 08103
Marlton Division 856-355-6000
Route 73 & Brick Road, Marlton, NJ 08053
Virtua VIP 856-581-7420

523 Fellowship Road, Suite 250, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
Services: This is a senior club membership offering health education

and screening activities.
Virtua Lifeline Emergency Services 1-800-543-3546
Emergency response system in the home.
Information Resource Center - The Division for Senior Services offers, to
older adults, care-givers or other providers, a resource center dealing with
matters concerning the health-care and lifestyle of the older person.

Voorhees Division 856-325-3000
101 Carnie Boulevard, Voorhees, NJ 08043

Bone Health & Osteoporosis Center 1-888-847-8823
1 Carnie Boulevard, VVoorhees, NJ 08043 856-325-3800

Offers Lunar iDXA performs bone mineral screening at health fairs. Also has
educational programs & a speakers bureau. Has Project Healthy Bones-a
prevention, exercise & education program

53



HOUSING PROGRAMS (*\f *
(N3
i

Camden County Community Development 856-757-6660

520 Market Street, Courthouse, Basement Level, Camden, NJ 08102

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services: Provides no interest loans for qualified homeowners to make
necessary home improvements to their properties. Funding to
agencies who provide services to homeless individuals and
families. Provides affordable housing by rehabilitating owner
occupied housing. First time home buyers activities. Consortium
housing activities with Cherry Hill and Gloucester Township.

Mr. Fix-I1t Program 856-663-1717
Camden County Division of Senior Services 1-877-222-3737
Heights of Collingdswood 700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107
www.camdencounty.com
Services: Minor carpentry, electrical, plumbing, concrete, window chains &
pane replacement and locks. Does not provide yard work, painting,
cleaning of gutters or house cleaning.

USD Rural Development 856.769.1126 Ext. 4
51 Cheney Rd. Suite 2 Woodstown, NJ 08098
www.rurdev.usda.gov/nj/repair.html

Hours:

Services: Repairs or improvements to dwellings in order to make such
dwellings safe and sanitary and to remove hazards to the health of
the occupants, their families and the community. This includes
repairs to the foundation, roof or basic structure as well as water
and waste disposal systems, and weatherization., or to remodel

dwellings to make them accessible and usable for household
members with disabilities. Loans bear an interest rate of one
percent and must be repaid over a period of up to 20 years.
Maximum lifetime loan assistance is $20,000 and the maximum
grant assistance is $7,500. This can be combined.

Eligibility: ~ This is available in Chesilhurst, Waterford Township and sections
of Winslow Township. They must own & occupy the home;
unable to qualify for Section 502 loans; have sufficient income to
repay the loan; a U.S. citizen or a legal permanent resident of the
U.S.

54



Housing and Urban Development 1-800-669-9777
Office of Fair Housing, 451 7th Street S.W., Washington DC 20410
www.hud.gov

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm

Services:  Handles complaints regarding discrimination in housing.

Jersey Counseling and Housing Development, Inc. 856-541-1000

1840 South Broadway, Camden, NJ 08104

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services: A non-profit community organization helping families to obtain
decent, safe and adequate housing. Offers comprehensive home
ownership counseling, pre-purchase counseling and credit
counseling, as well as delinquent/default mortgage counseling.
County Office 856-227-3683
202 Black Horse Pike, Blackwood, NJ 08012

55



NJ State Office of Landlord/Tenant Information 609-633-

6606

Box 805, Trenton, NJ 08625-0805

www.state.nj.us

Services:  Provides written information on landlord-tenant issues. All
guestions must be presented in writing. Brochure
“Truth-in-Renting” is available for $1.50.

State of NJ Division of Housing 856-614-3300
101 Haddon Avenue, 4th floor, Suite 5, Camden, New Jersey 08104

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Subsidizes rent for low income housing.

Senior Safe Home Program 856-663-9356

Union Organization for Social Services (U.O.S.S.) 1-800-331-7272

4212 Beacon Avenue, Pennsauken, NJ 08109

WWW.U0SS.0rg

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides home maintenance and repair program to help maintain
the health and safety of Camden County senior homeowners.

Senior Shared Housing 856-456-1121

SCUCS, 146 Black Horse Pike, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035

http://sand.com/a90r82z4.htm

Services:  This program matches older adults looking for affordable, decent
housing with homeowners having trouble meeting the high costs
of utilities and taxes. Senior Shared Housing is open to single or
married adults 45+ (priority to 60+) years. The program is open
to anyone who lives or wants to live in Camden County.
Counseling is available to clients before, during and after the
matching process.



7\

RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE AND NURSING HOMES

HOUSING

Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Citizen Services
1-877-222-3737
700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107
www.camdencounty.com
Services:  Provides up-to-date listings of Residential Health Care Facilities
and Nursing Homes in Camden County. Also provides
information and assistance in admission procedure and paperwork
and Medicaid guidelines for nursing home placement.

State of New Jersey 856-614-2870

Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services

Camden Medicaid District Office (SSI recipients only)

1 Port Center, Suite 401, 2 Riverside Drive, Camden, NJ 08103

www.state.nj.us

Services:  This office maintains a current list of State approved boarding and
nursing homes. Also assigns staff to screen applicants for nursing
facility placement and alternative care.

State of New Jersey 1-877-582-6995

Ombudsman for Institutionalized Elderly

Box 852, Trenton, NJ 08625-0807

www.state.nj.us

Services:  Investigates complaints about conditions and treatment of seniors
60+ living in full care institutions, and advocates for improvement
in the quality of care in facilities throughout the State.

57



SENIOR CITIZEN HOUSING

Audubon Towers
600 W. Nicholson Road, Audubon, NJ 08104

Barrington Mews
Reamer Drive, Barrington, NJ 08007

Bellmawr Senior Housing
Bell & Browning Roads, Bellmawr, NJ 08031

B’Nai B’Rith
124 White Horse Pike, Chesilhurst, NJ 08089

Camden City Housing Authority
517 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08101

John F. Kennedy Towers
2021 Watson Street, Camden, NJ 08105

Mickle Towers
200 Mickle Boulevard, Camden, NJ 08102

Westfield Towers
3110 Westfield Avenue, Camden, NJ 08105

Chestnut Station Apartments
20 W. Chestnut Avenue, Merchantville, NJ 08109

Christ Care Senior Housing
400 Grimes Road, Sicklerville, NJ 08081

Coles Landing
555 Coles Mill Road, Haddonfield, NJ 08033
58

856-546-9111

856-546-5959

856-931-4706

856-809-9111

856-968-6100

856-968-6130

856-968-6134

856-968-6127

856-662-2522

856-728-9080

856-616-0100



Collingswood Arms 856-854-1077
30 Washington Avenue, Collingswood, NJ 08108

Echelon Towers 856-772-0904
219 Laurel Road, Voorhees, NJ 08043

Edgewood Acres 856-728-8244
Church Road
Winslow Township, Sicklerville, NJ 08081

Francis J. Gorman Manor 856-456-8000
430 S. Broadway, Gloucester City, NJ 08030

Franklin Square Village 856-939-2666
301 S. Hilderbrand Avenue, Glendora, NJ 08029

Gloucester Towne 856-456-5772
101 Market Street, Gloucester, NJ 08030

Hodson Commons 856-424-5621
Marlkress Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
For persons who are permanently disabled with mobility problems.
Each apartment is handicapped accessible. No age requirement.

Jewish Federation Apartments (Bernard Dubin House) 856-667-6826
3051 Chapel Avenue, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

Jewish Federation Campus Apartments 856-751-3343
(Raymond & Gertrude Saltzman House)
1401 Springdale Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Lincoln Commons 856-216-0167
325 Lincoln Avenue, Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Lindenwold Towers 856-783-1112
611 Emerson Street, Lindenwold, NJ 08021

59



Mt Ephraim Senior Housing (M.E.S.H.) 856931-1000
1242 W Kings Highway, Mt Ephraim, NJ 08059

Northgate Apartments 11 Development 856-963-8332
500 N. 7th Street, Camden, NJ 08102

Pennsauken Lutheran Housing 1-800-394-2144
5610 Route 130, Pennsauken, NJ 08109

Pennsauken Towers 856-665-6838
Maple and Haddonfield Avenues, Pennsauken, NJ 08110

Riverview Towers 856-964-3770
130 Mickle Boulevard, Camden, NJ 08103

Rohrer Towers | 856-854-3700
25 Wynnwood Avenue, Westmont (Haddon Township), NJ 08108

Rohrer Towers Il 856-854-1051
Crystal Lake Avenue, Haddonfield , (Haddon Township), NJ 08033

Runsen House 856-939-6564
825 E. Clements Bridge Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078

Stanfill Towers 856-546-4844
117 E. Atlantic Avenue, Haddon Heights, NJ 08035

Taunton Run Village 856-719-9400
Taunton Road, Berlin, NJ 08009

Village Apartments of Cherry Hill 856-424-7913
St. Mary’s, Kresson Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Wooster Towers 856-784-1134
22 Gibbsboro Road, Clementon, NJ 08021

60



INFORMATION AND REFERRAL

ALA-CALL/Addictions Hotline 1-800-322-5525

Division of Contact Community Services

Services:  Information and referral for problems drinkers and their families.
Referrals to Alcoholics Anonymous, Al-anon, Alateen, Counseling,
Detoxification, rehabilitation and treatment. Confidential 24 hours

a day every day.
Camden City Office on Aging 856-757-7339
City Hall, Room Suite 218A, Camden, NJ 08101 856-757-7338

Www.ci.camden.nj.us

Services:  Information and assistance, advocacy, recreational and educational
activities. Assist with any situation relating to the well-being of
senior citizens residing in Camden City.

Camden County Division of Alcohol Abuse Program 856-225-5070
2600 Mt Ephraim Avenue, Suite 405, Camden, NJ 08104
www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:00am t05:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  IDRC Programs

Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Services  1-877-222-3737

700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:00am to 4:30pm

Services:  Provides information and assistance, recreational activities,
advocacy, assistance with various forms, (e.g., PAAD,
Lifeline etc.) and oversees the distribution of federal funds under
the Older Americans Act, and Title 111 to various agencies which
provide services pertaining to the well-being of Camden County’s
elderly population.

61



Catholic Social Services 856-663-9800
Diocese of Camden
2830 Marlton Pike, Pennsauken, NJ 08105

Hours:
Services:

8:30am to 4:00pm

Provides bilingual information/referral services, emergency housing,
clothing, household items, essential prescriptions and other essential
items. These services are intended to provide clients with a “safety-
net. Also provides case management to foster long-term
independence. Also offers a bilingual social day program to senior
residents of Camden City.

First Call for Help (Voice\TTY)

856-663-2255

4212 Beacon Avenue, Pennsauken, NJ 08109 or 211
WWW.U0SS.0rg

Hours:

Services:

8:30am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday 1-800-331-7272
Comprehensive information & referral 24 hours/day for Camden
County Residents.

Confidential service to assist individuals in locating services,
programs or organizations that will help with a problem or question.
Comprehensive information is provided on a variety of issues
including basic human needs resource, support for senior & disabled
citizens, support for children, youth & families, physical & mental
health resources, & employment supports.

62



County Stores
www.camdencounty.com

Cherry Hill 856-661-3160
Cherry Hill Mall

2000 Route 38, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

Voorhees

\Voorhees Town Center 856-566-2920
Voorhees, NJ 08043

Camden County Store 856-753-6210
35 Coopers Folly Road

Winslow, NJ 08004

www.camdencounty.com

Services:  Information and referral to all county programs

63



Jewish Family and Children’s Services 856-751-9500
1301 Springdale Road, Suite 150, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 Extension 160
www.jfedsnj.org
Hours: 9:00am to 9:00pm Monday through Thursday
9:00am to 5:00pm Friday
Services:  Provides counseling, information and referral, friendly visiting,
and volunteer drivers. Limited financial assistance

N J American Parkinson Disease Association 732-745-7520

Information and Referral Resource Center

Box 2601, New Brunswick, NJ 08903

www.apdaparkison.org

Services:  Information and referral sources to consumers. professionals and
health care providers. Education programs, newsletters, support
groups, speakers and lending Audio/Visual Library are offered.

New Jersey Developmental Disabilities Council 1-888-285-3036

“RESOURCES” (Voice TTD) 609-292-3745

Mary Roebling Building 7th floor, Box 700, Trenton, NJ 08625-0700

www.njddc.org

Services:  Computerized data base and printed directory of information and
referral for developmentally disabled persons and their caregivers,
one publications, monthly list of conferences.

64



IN-HOME SERVICES

Alternative Family Care 856-456-1121

(SCUCS), 146 Black Horse Pike, Mount Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035

WWW.SCUCS.0rg

Services: A Camden County based health program which offers room, board
and personal care services to physically impaired individuals who
are seeking an alternative to institutionalization. Participants are
placed in the home of carefully screened, certified home health
aides who provide supervision and assistance with activities of
daily living. Sliding fee scale; program subsidy is available to
qualified individuals.

Everyone’s Personal Care

7905 Browning Road, Pennsauken, NJ 08109
A program which offers room, board & personal care services to
physically impaired individuals who are seeking an alternative to
institutionalization. Participants are placed in the home of caregivers,
fully screened, certified home health aides who provide supervision
& assistance with activities of daily living.

65



American Red Cross Camden County Chapter 856-365-7100

5425 Route 70 West, Pennsauken, NJ 08109

www.camdenredcross.org

Services:  Respite volunteer service. Lifeline Emergency Response System,
(24 hour help with the touch of a button). lIdeal for physically
challenged, those who have safety concerns and seniors who live
alone. Training for family members, potential volunteers caring
for elderly at home.

Camden County Board of Social Services 856-225-8214
In-Home Care, 600 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08102
www.camdencounty.com
Hours: 8:30 am. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday
Thursday 7:30am - 7:30 pm
Services:  Provides home health aide services for the elderly and disabled
of Camden County. Must be Medicaid Eligible.

Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Services  1-877-222-3737

700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:30 am. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides limited homemaker care to Camden County residents
60+ years of age or older. Services include: Personal hygiene,
light housework, meal preparation and laundry.

Camden County Visiting Nurse Association, Inc. 1-800-255-8986

2201 Route 38, Suite 500, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

Hours: 24 hours, 7 days per week

Services:  Part-time nursing care and treatment, health counseling and teaching
physical therapy, speech therapy, home health aides, occupational
therapy, homemaker services, hospice care, companion services
and social work.

Fee: Adjusted to the family’s ability to pay

66



Global Options Program (Go) 1-877-222-3737

Division of Senior Services

700 Browning Road, Suite 11, W. Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Services:  This program provides a supplement to the assistance an individual
receives from his/her natural support network of family, friends, and
neighbors as well as from Community Agencies and volunteer
groups. Go provides Case Management, Respite Care, Homemaker
Services, Environmental Accessibility Adaptations, Personal
Emergency Response Systems, Home Delivered Meal Service,
Caregiver/Recipient Training, Social Adult Day Care, Special
Medical Equipment and Supplies, Chore Services, Transportation,
Attendant Care, and Home-based Supportive Care.

Eligibility: 65 or older or 21-64 and on Social Security Disability; resides in a
unlicensed residence; has received a pre-admission screening and has
been determined to require Nursing Facility level of care.

Care Management 1-877-222-3737

700 Browning Road, Suite 11W. Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Services: Purpose is to assess needs, arrange services and provide benefit
counseling for the frail, homebound, impoverished or at risk of being
institutionalized.

Compassionate Care Hospice 1-800-844-4774

600 Highland Drive, Westhampton, NJ 08060 609-267-1178

WWW.compassionate-care.com

Services:  Medicare/Medicaid certified hospice providing home care for
people with terminal illness and their families. Services include
physician and nursing care, social work services, spiritual &
bereavement counseling, & volunteers, nutritional counseling,
physical, speech & occupational therapy, assistance with personal
care, meal and light housekeeping, short-term respite & acute
Inpatient care. Under Medicare & Medicaid hospice benefits related
medications, medical supplies & equipment are also provided. 24-
hour At-Home crisis care is also available Serving Delaware, New
Jersey and Pennsylvania.

67



Home Care Expansion Program (HCEP) 1-609-588-7046

Department of Human Services 1-800-792-9745

Box 715, Trenton, NJ 08625

www.state.nj.us

Services:  Provides home care services to elderly and disabled persons in New
Jersey who are at risk of being institutionalized and whose income
and resources exceed the financial requirements of Medicaid or the
Community Care Program for the Elderly and Disabled.

Homemaker Services Program (SCUCS) 856-456-1121

146 Black Horse Pike, Mount Ephraim, NJ 08059

WWW.SCUCS.0rg

Hours: 9:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Offers limited in-home assistance (e.g. light housecleaning & routine
errands). These Services will be for a maximum of 2 hours twice a
month.

Jersey Assistance for Community Caregiving (JACC) 1-877-222-3737

Division of Senior Services

700 Browning Road, Suite 11, W. Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Services:  Provides in-home services to seniors at risk of placement in a nursing
facility. JACC includes an array of services designed to supplement
assistance given by the individual’s caregiver network of family,
friends, and neighbors. JACC works to enhance the individual’s
community care options by designing service plans uniquely tailored
to the individual. JACC also strengthens the ability of caregivers to
continue in their vital role as primary support providers.

Eligibility: US Citizen or qualified alien and a New Jersey resident 60 years or
older who requires a nursing facility level of care but wishes to
remain at home, but is not financially eligible for Medicaid or
Medicaid Waiver Services. Does not have an alternate means to
obtain the needed support. Resources cannot exceed $40,000 for an
individual, or $60,000 for a couple; is willing and able to share in the
cost of services. Participants share in the cost of their care on a
sliding scale based on their income.

68



Kennedy Home Health Care 1-800-225-2112

1099 White Horse Road, Voorhees, NJ 08043 856-566-2000

Hours: 8:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday; Patient & Medical
Questions available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Services:  Medicare/Medicaid Certified home health care agency providing
nursing care, physical, speech, & occupational therapy, social
services and home health aides. Nurses are on call. Serving
Camden, Burlington and Gloucester Counties.

Respite Care Program 856-456-1121

(SCUCYS), 146 Black Horse Pike, Mount Ephraim, NJ 08059

WWW.SCUCS.O0rg

Services:  Offers relief to those families experiencing fatigue and stress due
to the physical and emotional demands of caring for the elderly
or disabled family member 18+ years of age. Types of service
include: home health aides, adult day care, live-ins, temporary
in-patient care in a licensed facility and case management. Respite
care is available for a few hours per week to much more including
weekends or vacation coverage.

Project S.A.V.E. (Service Assistance through Volunteers for the Elderly)
Family Service Association 609-652-1600
312 E White Horse Pike, PO Box 404
Absecon Highlands, NJ 08201
Services  Offers respite to caregivers of individuals with Alzheimer’s
& related dementias. Trained volunteers will give respite for the care
givers for 1-3 hours each visit. Either caregiver or care receiver must
be 60 years or older. Call 609-569-0239, ext 1148.

69



Senior Chai 856-424-1333
1301 Springdale Road, Suite 150, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

www.jfcssni.org

Services: Provides supportive services to help older Jewish men & woman remain in
their homes. Services include assessment, counseling, case management, personal care/
homemaker services, kosher meals. & other services. Through a partnership with Sa-
maritan Hospice, Jewish hospice is available to seriously ill patients & their families. A
registered nurse is available to administer injections, and to monitor medications, blood
pressure, & nutritional needs.

Holy Redeemer Hospice 856-939-9000

150 Ninth Avenue, Runnemede, NJ 08078 1-800-255-8986

Services: Medicare certified hospice, available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,
providing nursing care, health aides, medical social worker and
bereavement follow-up. In addition, all related medications, medical
supplies and equipment are also provided under the Medicare
Hospice benefit program.

Holy Redeemer Home Care 856-939-9000
150 Ninth Avenue, Runnemede, NJ 08078 1-800-255-8986
Hours: Services available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Services:  Medicaid/Medicare certified home health agency providing
nursing, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy,
registered dietitian, home IV therapy certified home health aide
service, Medical social worker & hospice services provided. JCAHO
accredited.

Samaritan Hospice 1-800-229-8183

Administrative Office, 5 Eves Drive, Suite 300, Marlton, NJ 08053

www.samaritanhospice.org

Hours:8:30am to 4:30pm

Services: Medicare certified hospice providing home care for people with
terminal illnesses and their families. Services include: RNs, LPNs,
Home Health Aides, Social Workers, Bereavement Counselors,
Clergy and Volunteers. Under the Medicare and Medicaid hospice
benefits, related medications, medical supplies and medical
equipment are also provided. Registered hospice nurses are
available 24 hours a day for emergencies or referrals. Services are
provided to all patients regardless of their ability to pay. Serving
Atlantic, Burlington, Camden, Gloucester and Mercer Counties.

70



Telephone Reassurance 856-795-4980
Box 8465, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002-0563 1-877-266-8222
Hours:9:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday
Services: Volunteer workers place calls daily to elderly and shut-in persons
at pre-arranged times in order to check on their safety and to meet
the needs of loneliness and isolation. Funding provided through
the Camden County Division of Senior Services

Virtua Home Healthcare 1-800-858-5172

523 Fellowship Road, Suite 250, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054

Hours: 8:00am to 5:00pm

Services:  Afull array of J.C.A.H.O. accredited home care services available
24 hours a day 7 days a week including registered nurse, physical,
occupational and speech therapy, home health aides, registered
dietitian and medical social worker. Will coordinate obtaining
medical equipment and supplies. West Jersey is a
Medicare\Medicaid certified home health agency.

LIFE at Lourdes

2475 McClellan Avenue Pennsauken, NJ 08109  856-675-3675
www.lourdesnet.org

Services: LIFE at Lourdes is the newest health-care choice for elders living in

Camden County. We are a Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE),

which can assist elders to live safely at home while being helped by a team of

healthcare experts. LIFE accepts Medicare, Medicaid or private payment.



INSURANCE

=

The State Health Insurance Assistance Program (S.H.1.P.)  1-877-222-3737
Camden County Division of Senior Services
700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107
www.camdencounty.
Hours: 8:00am to 4:30pm, Monday through Friday
Services:  Volunteer counselors assist Medicare enrollees of all ages with
questions, problems and claim forms related to Medicare,
Medicare supplemental policies, and long-term care insurance.

New Jersey Department of Insurance 1-609-292-5316
Division on Enforcement and Consumer Protection
Services:  Provides consumer protection within the insurance industry.

INTERNET
Airfare Deals
www.airtran.com WWw.aa.com
www.alaskaair.com Wwww.americawest.com
www.continental.com www.delta-air.com
www.midwestexpress.com WwWWw.nwa.com
www.iflyswa.com WWW.aa.com
www.ual.com WWW.Usairways.com
www.airfare.com www.priceline.com
www.service.skytours.de www.travelnow.com

www.travelocity.com

72



Free Products

Free Shop

For Free

Totally Free Stuff
NJ Home Guide
The Free Site
Free Forum

Genealogy
Genealogy

Government
Camden County (Senior Directory)
COBRA

House of Representatives

Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
Medicare/Medicaid Services
Medicare — General Information

NJ Dept of Health & Senior Services

Office of Personnel Management
(Federal Retirees)

QMB/SLMB

Social Security Administration
State of New Jersey

US Dept of Treasury

US Senate

United Health Care

(Durable Medical Equipment Carrier)
Veterans Administration

Xact Medicare Services (Part B)
White House

73

www.freeshop.com
www.forfree.com
www.totallyfreestuff.com
www.njhomeguide.com/freestuf.php
www.thefreesite.com
www.freeforum.com

www.ancestry.com

www.co.camdencounty.com
www.dol.gov/dol/topic/health-plans/
cobra

www.house.gov
WWW.irs.ustreas.gov/
www.hcfa.gov/medicare
www.medicare.gov
www.state.nj.us/health/
seniors.benefits.shtml
WWW.0pm.gov

www.hcfa.gov/
www.socialsecurity.gov/
www.state.nj.us
Www.ustreas.gov/
WWW.Senate.gov
www.medicare.gov

WWW.Va.gov
Www.Xxact.org
www.whitehouse.gov



Information Resources

Administration on Aging (AOA)
AARP

American Society on Aging (ASA)
Auction Universe

Consumers Union

Cornucopia of Disability Info (CODI)
Elder Info

Eldercare Web

Flight Information

FTD Florist

Living Will

Maps on Us

NIH Senior Health

Nat’l Assoc. of Insurance Commission

National Rehabilitation Information Center

Net Grocer

Senior Net

Seniors Site (message boards)
Senior Search

Social Security Benefit Information
Soft Books

The Weather Channel

Third Age (Message Boards)

74

WWW.a0a.gov
WWW.aarp.org
www.asaging.org
www.auctionuniverse.co.uk

WWW.Consunion.org
www.codi.buffalo.edu
www.elderinfo.org
www.elderweb.com
www.onetravel.com
www.ftd.com
www.agingwithdignity.org
WWW.mapsonus.com
www.nihseniorhealth.gov
Www.naic.org
Www.haric.com
Www.nhetgrocer.com
www.seniornet.org
http://snowcrest.net/writers/main.html
www.seniorsearch.com
www.ssa.gov/pubs/englist.htmi
www.softbook.com
www.weather.com
www.thirdage.com



Investment Tracking

American Express WWW.americanexpress.com
Bank of America www.bankamerica.com
Charles Schwab & Co www.schwab.com

CNN Financial News WWW.money.cnn.com
Fortune www.cnn.com/magazine/fortune
Master Card www.mastercard.com
Merrill Lynch www.merrill-lynch.ml.com
Money www.pathfinder.com
NASDAQ www.nasdag.com

New York Stock Exchange WWW.Nnyse.com

Quicken www.quicken.intuit.comcom
Stock Quotes WWW.hew.quote.com

Visa WWW.Visa.com

Wall Street Journal www.online.wsj.com
Medical

Achoo Gateway to Healthcare www.achoo.8media.org
American Medical Association WWW.ama-assn.org
American Cancer Society WWW.cancer.org

American Heart Association www.americanheart.org
Centers for Disease Control www.cdc.gov

Health Ato Z www.healthatoz.com
Health Finder www.healthfinder.gov
Information from your Family Doctor www.familydoctor.org
Mental Health Net www.mentalhealth.net
Merk’s Health Information www.merck.com/disease
OncoLink (University of Pennsylvania) www.oncolink.upenn/edu
Onhealth www.onhealth.com

US Dept of Health & Human Services www.0s.dhhs.gov
Well-Connected Patient Educ. Reports www.healthgate.com
Virtual Medical Center www.virtua.org

75



News

ABC

CBS

CNN

Lexis-Nexis News Service
MSNBC

Money

NBC

New York Times

People

Sports Illustrated

Time

US News & World Report
USA Today

Wall Street Journal

Wired

Product Information

Consumers Digest
Consumers Reports

Recipes
WWW.recipesource.com
www.cooking.com/recipes

Women’s

Carol Duvall Show (Arts & Crafts)

Women’s View

76

www.abc.go.com
WWWw.chs.com
WWW.cnn.com
www.lexisnexis.com/news
www.msnbc.com
www.pathfinder.com
www.nbc.com
www.nytimes.com
www.people.com
www.sportillustrated.com
www.time.com
WWW.USNEWs.com
www.usatoday.com
WWW.WSj.com
www.wired.com

www.consumersdigest.com
WWW.consumerreports.org

www.allrecipes.com
www.foodnetwork.com

www.hgtv.com/hgtv/shows
www.ivillage.com



gl

LEGAL SERVICES

Camden Center for Law and Social Justice 856-342-4160

1845 Haddon Avenue, Camden, NJ 08105

cclsj.org

Services:  Provides legal services to the working poor and other low income
people on a sliding fee basis. Specialize in immigration, family and
general civil law.

Camden County Bar Association 856-482-0620
1040 N Kings Highway, Suite 201, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
www.camdencountybar.org

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Lawyer referral service available to all persons.

Fee: $30.00 maximum for first % hour.

Camden County Division of Senior& Disabled Services 1-877-222-3737

700 Browning Road, Suite 11,West Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:30am to 4:30pm, Monday through Friday

Services:  Conducts free will clinics for senior citizens of Camden County.
Legal assistance is available on Tuesdays between 9:00am to
11:30am by appointment

Camden County Surrogate 856-225-7282

600 Market St., Camden, NJ 08102

www.camdencounty.com

Services:  Probates wills. Also conducts free living will workshops for senior
citizens.

7



South Jersey Legal Services 1-800-496-4570

745 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08103

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides legal counseling and representation on a case by case
basis.

Senior Citizen Advocate Center 1-800-496-4570

745 Market Street, Camden, NJ 08103

Hours: 9:00am to 4:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides legal counsel to senior citizens, 60+ years of age with
exception of fee generating cases or criminal cases. Funding
provided through the Camden County Division of Senior Services.

Small Claims Court 856-379-2200
Hall of Justice
101 S. 5th Street, Suite 110 Camden, NJ 08108

State of New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety 856-614-2550

Division on Civil Rights

1 Port Center, 2 Riverside Drive, Suite 402 Camden, NJ 08103

www..nj.gov/oag/dcr/camden

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Enforces the New Jersey law against discrimination in the area of
employment, housing and public accommodation.

MEDICAL SERVICES

Physician Referral Services

Cooper Hospital 800-826-6737
Kennedy Memorial Hospital 800-547-9007
Kessler Hospital 609-561-6700
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital 888-568-7337
Underwood Hospital 856-384-8884
Virtua Hospital 888-847-8823
Wills Eye Hospital 877-289-4557

78



A MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
N

Division on Taxation 856-614-2600
2 Riverside Drive, Suite 200 Camden, NJ 08103
www.state.nj.us

Handicapped Stickers 1-609-292-6500
Applications available at the

Camden County Division of Senior Services 1-877-222-3737
Or write to: New Jersey Motor Vehicle Services

Special Plate Unit
CN 015, Trenton, NJ 08666
Fee for plates

U.S. Government-Justice Department
Immigration & Nationalization 1-800-870-3676
1886 Greentree Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
www.usdoj.gov
For information regarding Immigration and Naturalization forms, green
cards, replacement of arrival/departure documents etc.

Notary Public

Camden County Division of Senior Services 1-877-222-3737

700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Services:  The Division of Senior Services and The County Clerks Office
provides free Notary service to all senior citizens 60+ years of age
who are Camden County residents. Positive identification and
proof of address is required. Services are offered at the Division of
Senior Services, West Collingswood & all County Stores

79



Photo ID’s

County Store, Cherry Hill
Cherry Hill Mall, Suite 1025
2000 Route 38, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
www.camdencounty.com
Monday to Saturday

County Store, Voorhees
Echelon Mall, Upper Level near Boscov’s
Voorhees, NJ 08043
www.camdencounty.com
Monday to Saturday

Camden County Store
35 Coopers Folly Road
Winslow Township, NJ 08081
www.camdencounty.com
Monday to Friday

80

856-661-3160

856-566-2920

856-753-6210



Presidential Birthday Greetings
www.whitehouse.gov
The president honors citizens on their 80th or subsequent birthdays and 50th
and beyond wedding anniversaries. Requests should be received at least 6 weeks
in advance of the event.
Write to:
The White HouseGreetings
Washington, DC 20502

New Jersey Citizen Action Oil Group 1-800-464-8465
433 Market St., Camden, NJ 08102 856-966-3091
Services:  Members receive premium heating oil and service at discount rates.

Vital Statistics 856-757-7086
City Hall, Room 103
PO Box 95120, Camden, NJ 08101
Www.ci.camden.nj.us
Services:  Provides birth records to persons who were born in Camden
County. Persons born before 1924 should call or write to:
New Jersey State Department of Health 856-292-4087
Vital Statistics
CN 370, Trenton, NJ 08625
www.state.nj.us/health/vital/vital.htm
For additional information on birth certificates in other
states please call the Camden County Division of Senior
Services at 1-877-222-3737.

81



ORGANIZATIONS

SENIOR CITIZENS
American Association of Retired Persons (AARP) 1-866-542-8165
101 Rockingham row, Forrestal village, Princeton NJ 08540
WWW.aarp.org
There are several local chapters in this area. Call the AARP State Office for their
telephone numbers and for general information about AARP and/or aging issues.

National Association of Retired Federal Employees 1-800-456-8410
606 N. Washington Street, Alexandria, VA 22314

ww.narfe.org

National Council on the Aging 1-202-479-1200

1901 L Street, 4th floor Washington, DC 20036
WWW.Ncoa.org

Senior Service of America 1-301-578-8800
8403 Colesdville Road, Suite 1200, Silver Spring, MD 20910

WWW.Ncscinc.org

For local chapter, Call the Division of Senior Services at 1-877-222-3737

Senior Citizen Clubs
For information on clubs in your vicinity, call the Division of Senior & Disabled
Citizen Services at
1-877-222-3737.
OUTREACH

Camden County Division of Senior & Disabled Citizen Services
1-877-222-3737
700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107
www.camdencounty.com
Hours 8:30am to 4:30pm
Services: Provides an outreach worker who visits nutrition sites, senior citizen
apartment complexes and individual homes to help complete applications
for benefit programs.

82



SOCIAL, CULTURALAND
RECREATIONALACTIVITIES

Camden County Cultural and Heritage Commission 856-858-0040

250 S. Park Drive & Shady Lane, Haddon Township, NJ 08108

hhtp://arts.camden.lib.nj.us.default.htm

Hours: Hopkins House Gallery hours Tuesday through Friday 10:00am to 1:00pm and

2:00pm to 4:00pm; Saturday Noon to 4:00pm

Services: Provides : Musical Interludes, Camden County Art Bank, Camden County
Senior Art Exhibition, Workshops for visual artists, Artists-in-Residents,
Local Arts Program Support, Patio Programs, Hopkins House Gallery, An
Evening of Poetry at Hopkins House.

Camden County Department of Parks and Recreations 856-795-PARK

Park Boulevard & Whitman Avenue

PO Box 4210, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

www.camdencounty.com

Services: Senior citizen bowling league, bus trips, golf lessons, concerts,
senior citizens nights and senior awareness fairs. Call for more
information.

Picnic Permits:
County Parks have numerous picnic areas that can accommodate
50 to 100 people. Fee for each area.

Camden County Library Systems

M. Allan Vogelson Regional Branch Library 856-772-1636

203 Laurel Road, VVoorhees, NJ 08043

www.camden.lib.nj.us

Services: Residents of Audubon Park, Chesilhurst, Lawnside, Pine Hill,
Barrington may obtain a free Clementon, Lindenwold, Somerdale,
Bellmawr, Gibbsboro, Magnolia, Tavistock, Berlin, Gloucester Township,
Merchantville, Voorhees, Berlin Township, Haddon Township, Mount
Ephraim, Winslow Township, Brooklawn, Hi-Nella, Oaklyn, Woodlynne,
Cherry Hill, Laurel Springs, Pine Valley are eligible for free library
membership. If you are 65 years or older, but not in a member
community, a non-resident membership may be purchased for $10.00.
Computer training classes are also available

83



Branches:

Anthony P. Infanti Bellmawr Branch 856-931-1400
35 East Browning Road, Bellmawr, NJ 08030

Gloucester Township—Blackwood Rotary Library 856-228-0022
15 S. Black Horse Pike, Blackwood, NJ 08012

William G. Rohrer Memorial-Haddon Township 856-854-2752
15 MacArthur Boulevard, Westmont, NJ 08108

Merchantville Public Library 856-665-3128

130 South Centre Street, Merchantville, NJ 08109

South County Regional Branch Library 856-753-2537

35 Cooper Folly Road, Winslow Township, NJ 08095

Free Pass to State Parks:

Age: 65+ years of age and a New Jersey resident For
applications, call the Camden County Division of
Senior Services at 1-877-222-3737.

Senior Pass

United States National Parks

Http://buy.nationalparks.org

Senior Pass
A lifetime entrance pass to those national parks, monuments, historic sites,
recreation areas and national wildlife refuges that are administered by the
federal government which charges entrances fees. It is issued to citizens or
permanent residents of the United State who are 62 or older. It sometimes
may provides a 50% discount on federal use fees charges for facilities and
services such as camping, boat launching, parking, etc. It permits the permit
holder and any accompanying passengers in a single party, private,
noncommercial vehicle. Where entry is not by private car, it admits the
permit holder, spouse and children. The Golden Age Passport can be
obtained at most federally operated recreation areas where it may be used
for a fee of $10.00. It must be obtained in person and you must show proof
of age.

84



Access Passport
A lifetime entrance pass to those national parks, monuments, historic sites,
recreation areas and national wildlife refuges that are administered by the
federal government which charges entrances fees. It is issued to citizens or
permanent residents of the United State who have been medically deter-
mined to be blind or permanently disabled. It sometimes may provides a
50% discount on federal use fees charges for facilities and services such as
camping, boat launching, parking, etc. It permits the permit holder and any
accompanying passengers in a single party, private, noncommercial vehicle.
Where entry is not by private car, it admits the permit holder, spouse and
children. The Golden Age Passport can be obtained at most federally oper-
ated recreation areas where it may be used. It must be obtained in person
and you must show proof of being medically determined to be blind or per-
manently disabled.

Katz Community Center 856-424-4444
1301 Springdale Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
www.katzjcc.org Ext. 226

Services:  Socialization, education, recreation, kosher congregate meal
program, cultural program and trips, limited transportation.

Recreational Trips 856-456-1121

Senior Citizen United Community Services (SCUCS)

146 Black Horse Pike, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035

WWW.SCUCS.O0rg

Hours: 9:00am to 4:00pm

Services:  Offers a year-long calendar of recreational trips for seniors.
Choose from day trips, overnight excursions and week-long
vacations.

85



Senior Centers

Audubon Senior Center
Oak & Oakland Avenues, Audubon, NJ 08106

Barrington Senior Center
Trenton & Haines Avenue, Barrington, NJ 08007

Bellmawr Community Center
Browning Road, Bellmawr, NJ 08031

Berlin Township Senior Citizen Center
Pine Avenue, Berlin Township, NJ 08091

Brooklawn Senior Center
Lake Drive, Brooklawn, NJ 08030

Cherry Hill Senior Center
820 Mercer Street, Cherry Hill, NJ 080

Collingswood Senior Center
30 W. Collings Avenue, Collingswood, NJ 08108

Gibbsboro Senior Center
Route 561, Haddonfield Berlin Road, Gibbsboro, NJ 08026

86

856-547-1240

856-547-1930

856-933-2631

856-767-8118

856-742-8888

856-488-7800

856-854-4440

856-346-3242



Hider Lane Senior Center 856-228-4000
Hider Lane, Gloucester Township, NJ 08021 (extension 519)

The Mabel Kay House 856-354-8789
24 Walnut Street, Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Pine Hill Senior Center 856-783-7425
12th Avenue, Pine Hill, NJ 08021

Voorhees Community Center 856-429-7174
620 Berlin Road, VVoorhees, NJ 08043

Atco (Waterford Township) Senior Center 856-767-1584
474 E. Atlantic Avenue, Atco, NJ 08004

Edward “Bud” Duble Center 856-767-0645
Cooper Folly Road, Winslow Township, NJ 08095

Camden County OEO 856-964-6887

East Camden OEO

538 Broadway, Camden, NJ 08103

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Community Action Urban Women’s Center. Weatherization/LIHEAP
Program Administrator.

87



Office of Recreation 1-609-984-6654

New Jersey Department on Community Affair 1-609-633-7119

101 S. Broad Street, Box 811, Trenton, NJ 08625

www.state.nj.us/dca/rec

Services:  Promotes and encourages the development and expansion of
statewide & local recreation programs for all New Jersey Citizens.
Also develops and disseminates recreation-related material to
agencies engaged in fostering recreation. Programs include
handicapped person’s recreational opportunities, athletics,
certification for recreation, technical assistance to local and county
recreation department and the Garden State Games Committee on the
Disabled.

Walt Whitman Cultural Arts Center, Inc. 856-964-8300

2nd & Cooper Streets, Camden, NJ 08102

www.waltwhitmancenter.org

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday to Friday. Weekend events

Services:  Provides year round schedule of plays, concerts, poetry reading
and exhibits. Some programs have no admission charge.

Reduced rate for senior citizens for all paid activi-
. 000 i

mn

Adjustment to Later Life Changes 1-800-225-2112

Kennedy Center at \oorhees

1099 White Horse Road, Voorhees, NJ 08043

www.kennedyhealth.org

Services:  Asupport group, which is facilitated by Kennedy’s staff . It provides
information sharing & problem solving techniques for people age
70+.. Meets monthly on the 2nd Tuesday, 10:30am to 12:00pm

SUPPORT GROUPS

88



Alzheimer’s Disease & Related Disorders Association 1-800-272-3900
South Jersey Chapter 856-797-1212
3 Eves Drive, Marlton, NJ 08084

www.alz.org

Services:  Offers small support group for family caregivers. Information and
referral to community resources.

American Cancer Society Support Group 856-582-2500
Kennedy Memorial Hospital, Washington Township Campus

435 Hurffville-Cross Keys Road, 3rd floor in-service classroom

Turnersville, NJ 08012

ww.kennedyhealth.org

Services:  Asupport group for patients, family & friends of people whose lives
have been affected by cancer. The group meets the 2nd Tuesday of each month at
7:00pm

Arthritis Support Group 1-800-522-1965
Washington Township Senior Living ( formerly New Seasons )

600 Medical Center Drive, Sewell, NJ 08080

www.kennedyhealth.org

Services: Offers support & education to arthritis suffers & their families. Meets
the 3rd Wednesday of the month at 2-3:30p.m.

Camden County Alliance for the mentally 11l
19 E. Ormond Avenue
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

Service:

A self-help program for relatives of a person diagnosed with a serious mental ill-
ness. Mutual support, discussion and advocacy. In formation call 667-1522 day,
629-6985 evenings.

Camden County Women’s Center 856-227-1234

Box 1459, Blackwood, NJ 08012

Services: 24 hour hotline for victims of domestic violence. Provides
counseling, information & referral, education, court preparation, &
shelter. Outreach Office is located at 415 Cooper Street in Camden,
their hours are 9:00am—5:00pm Monday through Friday. Outreach
can be reached at 856-963-5668.



Camden Senior Community Support Group 856-757-3645

Our Lady of Lourdes

1600 Haddon Avenue, Camden, NJ 08104

www.lourdesnet.com

Services:  Helps patients, in the emergency room, avoid hospitalization
through sensitive case management. Also has volunteers who help
the senior return home, providing the necessary assistance.

Chronic Pain Support Group
1-800-522-1965

\oorhees Senior Living
501-Laurel Oak Road
\Voorhees, NJ 08043
www.kennedyhealth.org

Services:

A support group for anyone with chronic pain, who is 18 years of age or older.
This group integrates problem solving, sharing, and relaxation techniques to help
an individual cope better with pain. Meets monthly on the 2nd Friday 10:30am to
11:30am.

Diabetes Support Group
1-800-522-1965

Kennedy Center at Voorhees
1099 white Horse Road
Voorhees, NJ 08043
www.Kennedyhealth.org

Services: a support group for adults with diabetes designed to assist with self
management issues. Meets monthly on the 4th Monday 1:30-3pm.

Families of the Frail Elderly 856-582-3186
Kennedy Health Care Center

535 Egg Harbor Road, Washington Township, NJ 08012
www.kennedyhealth.org

Services: This group is designed for the caregivers of elderly individuals who are
considering placement of their loved one in a long-term care facility, also for



Grandparents Support Group 856-964-1990

Center for Family Services ext. 177
580 Benson Street, Camden, NJ 08103
Hours: Meets 1st & 3rd Tuesday, each month 9:30 a.m.-11:30 a.m.

Services:  Asupport group for grandparents and other relatives who are raising
or involved with raising their grandchildren, where ideas, concern,
useful information and support are offered and shared.

Helping Other People Evolve (H.O.P.E.) 856-751-4673
Camden County Division of Senior Services 1-888-920-220

1763 route 70 east Cherry Hill NJ 08003

www.hopesnj.org

Services:  Aten-week support group for recently widowed men and women
to provide them with personal support and information to help them
adjust to their loss.

Parkinson’s Disease Support Group 856-346-7777

Kennedy Eldercare Services

30 E. Laurel Road, Stratford, NJ 08084

www.kennedyeldercare.org

Services:  Asupport group for Parkinson’s patients of any age & their
caregivers . This group offers information and sharing and is
designed to meet the needs of the individuals who are afflicted with
the disease. Meets monthly on the 3rd Tuesday, 10:00am 11:30am

91



American Cancer Society 1-800-ACS-2345
Cancer Information and Resources 1-800-227-2345

New Jersey Self-Help Group Clearinghouse 1-800-367-6274

Northwest Covenant Medical center

25 Pocono Road Denville NJ 07834

WWW.Njgroups.org

Hours: 8:30am—>5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Provides information on thousands of different self-help support
groups that meet in New Jersey or operate online.

Self Help for the Hard of Hearing (S.H.H.H.) 856-772-5826 (TTY)
Kennedy Memorial Hospital
Chapel Avenue & Cooper Landing Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
www.shhh.org/Chapters/NJ.cfm
Meets: 1st Wednesday of each month 7:30pm - 9:00pm in the private dining
room
Services:  International organization of Hard of Hearing people.
For more information write: ~ S.H.H.H. (South Jersey Chapter)
P.O. Box 571,
Bellmawr NJ 08031

Solace 856-227-1234
P.O. Box 1309
Blackwood, NJ 08012

Services: 24-hour hotline for victims of domestic violence. Provides counseling,
Information and referral, education, court preparation and shelter.

Stroke Care Support Group 1-800-KHS-9007
Kennedy Memorial Hospital

2201 Chapel Avenue West

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

Meet the Third Thursday each month at 6:30pm

Services: This support group is aimed toward people who have experienced a
stroke and their caretakers. As well as healthcare workers work with stroke vic-
tims



TOLL FREE NUMBERS

AARP Information

Adult Protective Services

Aging Hotline

Alzheimer Disease

Alcoholism

Auto Safety

Bus or Train Routes (Central)

Consumer Information (Teleconsumer)

Consumer Product Safety (Fire)

Department of Public Safety

(Complaints hot line for health care and health facilities)
Division for Deaf and Hard of Hearing Information)

Drug Abuse

Eye Care Helpline

Hearing Aid Helpline

Housing Discrimination

Internal Revenue Service (IRS)

Medicare

New Jersey Division Library for the Blind & Handicapped
New Jersey Ease

New Jersey Self-Help Clearinghouse

Nursing Home Ombudsman

(comments and complaints about nursing home care for those
who are over 60 years or over in a class “C” Boarding Home)
Pharmaceutical Assistance (PAAD) and Lifeline

Senior Citizen Hotline

Social Security Administration

Stroke and Heart Association

93

1-800-523-5800
1-800-792-8672
1-877-222-3737
1-800-424-2494
1-800-322-5525
1-800-424-9393
1-800-772-2222
1-800-242-5846

1-800-638-2772
1-800-792-9770

1-800-792-8339
1-800-225-0196
1-800-222-3937
1-800-521-5247
1-800-669-9777
1-800-829-1040
1-800-633-4227
1-800-792-8322
1-877-222-3737
1-800-367-6274
1-877-582-6995

1-800-792-9745
1-800-795-8820
1-800-772-1213
1-800-634-1242



LLIL LRI
mwl—@wﬂ TRANSPORTATION

Access Link 1-800-955-2321

New Jersey Transit

Www.njtransit.state.nj.us
Provides 1 to 14 day advance curb-to-curb transportation to people with
disabilities. This service is the Americans with Disabilities Act Para transit
service which is comparable to the local accessible fixed route bus service.
Requires in-person assessment for eligibility determination.

Delaware River Port Authority 1-877-567-3772
www.drpa.org
Reduced toll program for the elderly 65+ years of age. Tickets may be
purchased through the mail, Original application must include proof of
age. A book of 20 tickets cost $20.00 (half price). May use these tickets
when either driving a car or riding as a passenger.

Municipal Transportation

Fifteen Municipalities directly provide bus transportation to senior citizens and
disabled residents of their municipality. This transportation is provided through
the cooperation of the Camden County Board of Freeholders, the Camden County
Office of Consumer Services for the Disabled and municipal funds. For
information regarding the route, days of operation and services provided. The
following are the municipalities that provide their own bus service:

Bellmawr 856-933-1313 Haddon Township 856-854-1776
Berlin Borough 856-767-7777 Lawnside 856-573-6200
Berlin Township 856-767-7887 Lindenwold 856-783-2121
Brooklawn 856-456-0750 Oaklyn 856-858-2457
Cherry Hill 856-661-4802 Pennsauken 856-665-1000
Gloucester Township  856-228-4000 Runnemede 856-939-5161
Haddon Heights 856-547-7164 \oorhees 856-429-4703

Camden (in cooperation with SEN-HAN Transit) 856-757-7339

94



PATCO Reduced Fare Program 856-772-6900
www.drpa.org
Any one 65+ years of age or older or disabled may ride the PATCO
Speedline during specified times for half fare. Cannot be used during
the hours of 6:00am to 9:00am or between the hours of 4:00pm-7:00pm.
Tickets may be purchased at the Transportation Center at Broadway and
Mickle Boulevard, Camden.

Reduced Fare Program 1-973-378-6401

New Jersey Transit

Bus and Rail

180 Boyden Avenue, Maplewood, NJ 07040

WWWw.njtransit.state.nj.us
Application for State I.D. Cards for half fare on intra-state or inter-state
buses for those 62-64 years of age are available at the Camden County
Division of Senior Services. Those 65+ years and older use their Medicare
Card. The identification card will be sent to you through the mail from
New Jersey Transit. These cards entitle you to ride, during specified hours,
anywhere in the State, for half fare. Handicapped persons that do not
possess a Medicare Card must request an application by mail.

95



SEN-HAN Transit 856-456-3344
146 Black Horse Pike, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059-2035
WWW.SCUCS.0rg

Services:

Provides Para transit services to senior citizens 60+ and disabled
residents of Camden County for a variety of purposes including:
EMPLOYMENT TRANSPORTATION is provided to a variety of
private job training programs and sheltered workshops in Camden
County. Transportation is also available to the Occupational and
Training Center, The Abilities Center, Bestwork Industries and
various job sites of the Senior Aides Employment program.
NON-EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION provides
door to door rides to doctor offices, hospitals and other medical
facilities. Non-Emergency medical rides are currently available any
where in Camden County, to borderline communities in connecting
counties and to major medical facilities in Center City Philadelphia.
Funding provided through the Camden County Division of Senior
Services and N J Transit. All clients with ride appointments are to
call 856-742-8937 between 5:00 am and 10: 00am the working day
before your appointment to confirm they still plan on going. Medical
rides not confirmed by 10:00am the working day before will be
cancelled.

NUTRITION provides daily transportation to several Camden
County Nutrition project sites, and the Camden County Social Day
Center at Lakeland.

PERSONAL BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION is available for
personal business type requests in Camden County on a pre-reserved
basis. This service may either be provided on an individual basis or
grouped with other clients going to the same location. Clients may
request transportation for a variety of requests including: nursing
home/hospital visits, banking, social security office, various
agencies, etc. located in Camden County.

96



SHOPPING TRANSPORTATION - The Sen-Han system operates a
weekly fixed route shopping service for food shopping and weekly mall
shopping in 15 municipalities. This service may be used by any resident
of Camden County 60+ years of age, permanently or temporarily

disabled individuals. Call 856-456-3344 to inquire about the current stops
in your municipality and ask to have a shopping flyer mailed to you.
VETERANS TRANSPORTATION - Provides rides for veterans who
are medically unable to transport themselves to the veterans hospital in
Philadelphia

VOLUNTEER TRANSPORTATION - this service provides door-to-door
transportation for senior citizen volunteers registered with the Retired
Senior Volunteer Program. For information call RSVP at 856-663-4773.

AMTRAK Information 1-800-872-7245
www.amtrak.com
Greyhound Schedules and Fares 1--800-231-2222

www.greyhound.com

VOLUNTEERING

American Cancer Society 800-227-2345

1851 Old Cuthbert Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

WWW.cancer.org

Services:  \olunteers are needed for the Road to Recovery Program which
Is a volunteer program that provides cancer patients with rides on
weekdays to local treatment centers within Camden County. Also,
office volunteers are needed for various clerical duties and help
with special events.

97



The State Health Insurance Assistance Program (S.H.l1.P.)  1-877-222-3737

Camden County Division of Senior Services

700 Browning Road, Suite 11, West Collingswood, NJ 08107

www.camdencounty.com

Hours: 8:00am to 4:30pm

Services:  Volunteers are needed to provide free assistance to older adults
with problems concerning Medicare and other Health Insurance
needs. This may involve filling out Medicare forms, understanding
responses from insurance companies and evaluating their health
insurance plans. Call Monday - Friday 8:00am to 4:30pm

Emergency Auxiliary Service to the Elderly (E.A.S.E.) 856-456-1121

SCUCS, 146 Black Horse Pike, Mt. Ephraim, NJ 08059

WWW.SCUCS.O0rg

Services:  Volunteers purchase a maximum of twenty items for the senior.
\olunteers are needed to assist with the Shut-in Shopping Program.
The volunteers are trained and matched with a homebound senior
citizen needing weekly or bi-monthly grocery shopping. You can
provide this service by donating one or two hours twice a month.
\Volunteers also needed to work with the food shelf program.

Jewish Family & Children’s Service of Southern New Jersey 856-424-1333

1301 Springdale Road, Suite 150, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

www.jfedsnj.org

Services:  Delivers kosher meals, make friendly visits to homebound & Shabbat
Shalom visits to nursing home residents; provide medical
transportation, & telephone reassurance.

98



Community Planning & Advocacy Council (CPAC) 856-663-4773

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program of Camden County

(RSVP), 6981 N. Park Drive, Suite 309-10 E. Building,

Pennsauken, NJ 08109

Hours: 9:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Recruit, interview and place volunteers 55 years and older in
meaningful volunteer jobs in their community.

Interfaith Caregivers of Haddonfield, Inc. 856-354-0298

P.O. Box 186, Haddonfield, NJ 08033

www.raphaelwebscapes.com/interfaith

Hours: 9:30am-3:30pm Monday through Friday

Services:  Volunteers provide transportation (mostly for medical and dental
treatments), shopping errands, companionship, assistance with
reading mail for vision impaired clients and respite for primary
caregivers to residents of Haddonfield, Haddon Heights and
members of churches in both communities. Volunteers are
solicited throughout these communities to participate in this
rewarding effort.

Senior Citizen Home Delivered Meals of Camden County  856-963-8226
915 Haddon Avenue, Camden, NJ 08103
Services:  \olunteers are needed to deliver meals to elderly shut-ins,
handicapped and convalescent people. Requiring 1% hours per
day per week (Minimum)
Stratford Office 346-1177
PO Box 149, Stratford, NJ 08084

99



INDEX

50 Plus 53
AARP 82,93

Access Link 94
Access Pass 85

Accessible Communication Product Center 42
Adjustment to Later Life Changes 88

Adult Protective Services 6,12
Advocate Center 78
Aging Hotline 93
Ala-Call 61
Alcohol & Substance Abuse, Camden County Office on 34, 61
Alcoholics Anonymous 37
Alcoholism 93
Aletha R Wright, Vision of Hope Transitional Living 9
Alternative Family Care Program 65
Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Disorders Association 89,93
American Association of Retired Persons (AARP) 82,93
American Cancer Society 32,97
American Heart Association 32
American Liver Foundation 32

American Lung Association 32
American Red Cross 66
Amtrak Information 97
Ancora Psychiatric Hospital 51
Anna Sample Family Shelter 9
Anthony P. Ifani Bellmawr Library. 84
Archway Senior Activity Center 47
Acrthritis Foundation 33
Atco (Waterford Township Senior Center 87

Assisted Transportation 53
Audubon Senior Center 86
Audubon Towers 58
Auto Safety 93
Bar Association 77
Barrington Senior Center 86
Barrington Mews 58

100



Bellmawr Community Center

86

Benefits

Bus/Train Routes

Bud Duble Center

CamcCare Clementon
CamCare East

CamCare North

Camden Job Service

Care Management

13

Bergen Landing Health Center 34
Berlin Township Senior Citizen Center 86
Bestwork Industries for the Blind 21
Better Business Bureau 3)
Blackwood Rotary Library 84
Board of Social Services 6, 12, 33, 66
Boarding Home Problems 93
Brooklawn Senior Center 86
93

Bryant, Wayne R Community Center Nutrition Site 27
87

34

34

34

CamCare/County University Dental Center 40
CamCare/Senior Dental Clinic 40
Camden Center for Law & Social Justice 77
Camden City Housing Authority 58
Camden County Bar Association 77
Camden County College (Evening School) 20
Camden County College (Mature American Program) 20
Camden County Library 83, 84
Camden County Vocational & Technical Schools 20
Camden Dental Health Center 40
21

Camden Optometric Center 49
Camden Senior Community Support Group 90
67

Care Giver Assistance Program 67
Catholic Charities Counseling Program 38
Catholic Charities Emergency Service/Family Centers 7,28

101




CCPED

Coles Landing

Counseling

CPAC

Catholic Social Service (Camden Diocese) 62
34
Center for Family Services 38
Cherry Hill Adult Evening School 20
Cherry Hill Senior Center 86
Chestnut Landing Senior Housing 58
Christ Care Senior Housing 58
Clerk’s Office (Camden County) 79
58
Collingswood Arms 59
Collingswood Senior Center 86
Commission for the Blind 93
Community Centers 86, 87
Community Development 54
Community Information and Referral Services 62
Community Elders Council 27
Community Planning & Advocacy Council (CPAC) 99
Compassionate Care Hospice 67
Consumer Affairs, Office of 5, 6
Consumer Information (Teleconsumer) 93
Consumer Protection 5
Contact Community Services 7,42
Cooper Hospital\University Medical Center 52
Council on Economic Opportunities (OEO) 6
37, 38, 39
Counseling on Health Insurance for Medicare Enrollees 18,72,98
County Clerk’s Office 79, 80
County Store, Cherry Hill 63
County Store, Voorhees 63
County Store, Winslow 63
99
Crisis Mental Health (Steininger Center) 39
Cultural and Heritage Commission 83

102



Day Care Centers 45, 46, 47, 48
Deaf-Hearing Communication Centre 42

Deborah Heart and Lung Center 52
Delaware River Port Authority 94
Dental 40, 41
Dental Hygiene Clinic 40
Department of Parks and Recreation, Camden County- 83
Department of Public Safety 93
Diabetes Support Group 90
Division for Children 30
Division for Deaf & Hard of Hearing Information 93
Division of Alcohol Abuse Program 61
Division on Civil Rights 78
Division of Medical Assistance & Health Services 57

Division of Senior Services 12,57,61,66,77,82
Division on Taxation 79
Donated Dental Service 41
Drug Abuse 93
Dubin, Bernard House 59
Duble, Edward “Bud” Senior Center 87
E.A.S.E. 7, 28, 98
Echelon Towers 59
Edgewood Acres 59
Education 20, 21
Elder Abuse 12
Elder Care Services 52
Elder-Med 52
Elwyn-Nevil Center for the Deaf and Impaired Hearing 44
Emergency Auxiliary Services to the Elderly (E.A.S.E.) 7,28, 98
Emergency Shelter Benefits 8
Emergency Services 6

Employment 21,22, 23, 24, 25
Everyone’s Personal Care 65
Experience Works 22
Eye Care Helpline 93

103



Family Counseling Service

38

Food
Food Shelf

Franks Place

HCEP

Family Practice Centers 34
Family Service Association (Independent Living) 49, 63
26, 27, 28

7

Food Stamp Program 26
Foster Grandparents Program 30
Francis J Gorman Manor 59
Franklin Square Village 59
8

Fuel, Utility Payments 8
Gibbsboro Senior Center 86
Global Options Program (Go) 67
Gloucester Towne 59
Good Samaritan Center 8
Goodwill Industries 22
Gorman Manor Senior Housing 59
Grandparents Information Center 29
Grandparents Rights Organization 31
Grandparents Support Group 91
Greyhound Information 97
HAAD (Hearing Assistance for the Aged & Disabled) 43
68

Hagedorn Gero\Psychiatric Hospital 52
Handicapped Stickers 79
Health & Wellness Programs 18
32, 33,34

Health Services

104



Hear Now: 45
Hearing 42,43, 44, 45
Hearing Aid Assistance to the Aged & Disabled (HAAD) 43
Hearing Aid Helpline 43, 93
Hearing and Speech Center 43
Helping Other People Evolve (H.O.P.E.) 91
Hider Lane Senior Center 87
Hispanic Family Center 35
Hodson Commons 59
Holy Redeemer Home Care 70
Holy Redeemer Hospice 70
Home Care Expansion Program (HCEP) 68
Home Delivered Meals 28
Home Energy Assistance 9
Homemaker Services Program 68
Hospitals 51,52, 53
Housing 17, 19, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60
Housing Discrimination 55, 93
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 54,55
Immigration and Nationalization 79
In-Home Care 65, 66,67, 68, 69, 70, 71
In-Home Services 65
Information Resource Center 53
Insurance 18, 72, 98
Interfaith Caregivers of Haddonfield 99
Internal Revenue Service 93
Internet 72,73,74,75,76
IRS 93
JACC 68
Jersey Assistance for Community Caregiving 68
Jersey Counseling and Housing Development 55
Jewish Community Center Nutrition Site 27
Jewish Family and Children’s Service 38, 64
Jewish Federation Campus Apartments 59
Jewish Federation Apartments 59
John F. Kennedy Towers 58
Katz Community Center 85
Kennedy Home Health Care 69
Kennedy Memorial Hospital 9,52
Kennedy Senior Services Department 52
Kosher Meals on Wheels 28

105



Legal Services

Lending Closet

Libraries

LIFE at Lourdes
Lifeline Credit Program

Lindenwold Towers

Mabel Kay House, The

Meals on Wheels

Medicaid
Medicaid (SSI)

Medicaid at Home

Medical Day Centers

Medicare

Mickle Towers

Mr. Fix-It Program

Municipal Websites

Landlord/Tenant Information 56
19, 77,78

7

Leukemia Society of America 36
83, 84

Library for the Blind and Handicapped 50
64

14,93

Lifeline Emergency Services (Response System) 53
Lifesteps: Weight Management 52
LincolnCommons Senior Housing 58
59

Lourdes Home Health Services 53
M.E.S.H Senior Housing 60
87

28

33, 57

57

33

Medicaid in a Nursing Home 33
46

Medically Needy Program 33
93

Mental Health Association 36
Merchantville Community Center Nutrition Site 27
Merchantville Public Library 84
58

Mount Ephraim Senior Housing 60
54

Multiple Sclerosis Association 36
Municipal Phone Numbers 10
11

Municipal Transportation 94
National Association of Retired Federal Employees 82
National Captioning Institute 43
National Council on Aging 82
National Council of Senior Citizens 82
National Eye Care Project Helpline 50
National Multiple Sclerosis Association 36
National Osteoporsis Foundation 37
National Task Force for Children’s Constitutional Rights 31



New Eyes for the Needy 50

New Jersey Care 37
New Jersey Citizen Action Oil Group 81
New Jersey Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired -51
New Visions Community Services 8
New Jersey Department of Insurance 72
New Jersey Department of Law & Public Safety 78
New Jersey Developmental Disabilities Council 64
New Jersey Division Library for Blind/Disabled 93
New Jersey Ease 93
New Jersey Institute for Successful Aging 52
New Jersey Transit 94
NJ American Parkinson Disease Association 64
Northgate Il 60
Notary Public 79
Nursing Home Ombudsman 93
Nutrition Program 26, 27
Occupational Training Center 23
OEO 6
Office on Aging (Camden City) 61
Office on Alcohol and Substance Abuse 34
Office of Landlord\Tenant Information (State) 56
Office of Recreation 88
Office of Veterans Affairs 13
Ombudsman for Institutionalized Elderly 17,57
Organizations 82
Our Lady of Lourdes 53
Outreach 82
PAAD 13,93
Parkinson’s Disease Support Group 91
Parks & Recreation 83
PATCO 95
Peer Review Board 37
Pennsauken Adult Evening School 21
Pennsauken Lutheran Housing 60
Pennsauken Towers 60
Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) 13,93
Philadelphia Elwyn 43, 44
Philadelphia Elwyn Industries 44
Physician Referral Services 78
Photo ID Cards 80

107



RSVP

Runsen House

Pine Hill Senior Center 27, 87
Presidential Birthday Greetings 81
Prevent Blindness New Jersey 50
Pro of New Jersey, The 37
Promise Alternative Care 46
Property Tax Deduction 14
Property Tax Reimbursement (Freeze) 15
Prosecutor’s Office of Victim Witness Advocacy 12
Public Guardian 17
Railroad Retirement Board 15
Raymond & Gertrude Saltzman House 59
Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic 51
Recreation, Leisure, Entertainment 17,18, 19, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88
Recreational Trips 85
Reduced Fare Program (New Jersey Transit) 95
Reduced Fare Program (PATCO) 95
Rental Assistance 56
Residential Health Care 57
Respite Care Program 69
Respond Multipurpose Center 26, 48
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP) 99
Reverse Mortgage Counseling 38
Riverview Towers 60
Road to Recovery Program 97
Rohrer Memorial Library 84
Rohrer Towers | 60
Rohrer Towers |1 60

99

60
Rutgers Cooperative Extensive 20
Safe Home Program 8, 56
Saltzman House 59
Samaritan Hospice 70
School of Dental Medicine 41
Self- Help Clearinghouse 93
Self Help for the Hard of Hearing (S.H.H.H.) 92
Sen-Han Transit 96, 97
Senior Aides Employment Program 23

108



Senior Centers 86, 87

Senior Chai 70
Senior Citizen Advocate 78
Senior Citizen Day Center 48
Senior Citizen Home Delivered Meals 99
Senior Citizen Hotline 93
Senior Citizens Clubs 82
Senior Citizens United Community Services 7, 28, 65, 68, 96, 97
Senior Community Support Group 90
Senior Companion Program 53
Senior Dent 41
Senior Employment Program (Title V) 23
Senior Gold 13
Senior Pass 84

Senior Safe Program 8, 56

Seeing Eye Dog, The 51
Shared Housing 56

Shut-in Shopping 7
S.H.1.P. (State Health Insurance Assistance Program) 18,72, 98
Small Claims Court 78
Social Cultural & Recreation Activities 83
Social Day Centers 47, 48
Social Security Administration 15, 93
South County Regional Library 84
South Jersey Hearing Society 45
South Jersey Legal Services 78
St. Mary’s Village Apartments 60
Stanfill Towers 60
Starkey Foundation 45
State of New Jersey Office of Consumer Protection 5,6
State Park Pass 84
State Health Insurance Assistance Program (S.H.1.P.) 18,72, 98
Steininger Center 8, 39
Stockton Elders (Respond Inc.) 26
Stroke and Heart Association 93
Support Groups 88
Surrogate 77
Taunton Run Village 60
Taxes/Tax Benefits 16,17, 18, 19

109



Telephone Reassurance

71

Tenants’ Lifeline Assistance Program 14
The Technical Institute 21
Toll Free Numbers 93
Transportation 18, 94, 95, 96, 97
TTY\TDD Information Operator 45
Union Organization for Social Services (U.O.S.S.) 45, 56
University Dental Center (CamCare) 40
University Dental Center (Specialty Care) 41
Veterans Affairs 13
Victims of Crime Compensation Board 17
Victim/Witness Hotline 12
Village Apartment of Cherry Hill 60
Virtua 53
Vision 49, 50, 51
Vital Statistics 81
Vocational Rehabilitation Services, Division of 22
Vocational & Technical School 20, 21
Volunteer Programs 16, 17
Volunteers 97, 98, 99
Volunteers of America 9
Walt Whitman Cultural Arts Center 88
Wayne R Bryant Community Center Nutrition Site 27
Weatherization 9
Weights and Measures 5
Wellness Center 53
West Jersey Home Healthcare 71
Westfield Towers 58
William G. Rohrer Memorial (Library) 84
Winslow Township Library 84
Wooster Towers 60
Workforce Awareness 23,24, 25
Wright, Aletha A Vision of Hope Transitional Living 9

110




PERSONAL DIRECTORY
(EMERGENCY NUMBERYS)

POLICE:

AMBULANCE:

FIRE:

DOCTOR:

POISON CONTROL.:

PHARMACIST:

GAS COMPANY:

ELECTRIC COMPANY:

WATER COMPANY:

MUNICIPAL BUILDING:

CLERGYMAN:

LAWYER:

OIL COMPANY:

LANDLORD:

SEWERAGE DEPARTMENT:

NEAREST RELATIVE:

111



The listing of any agency or service is purely informational and in no way
indicates an endorsement. Nor does the absence of any agency or service
from this Directory signify disapproval. The Camden County Division of
Senior Services is operated through funding from the New Jersey
Division of Senior Affairs and the Camden County Board of Chosen
Freeholders and guided by the Camden County Advisory Council on
Aging. The services and programs of the Division of Senior Services are
available to all senior citizens regardless of race, sex, religion or handicap.

Camden County Advisory Council on Aging

Terrence P. Duffy George Burke Arnita D. Cirksey
Gwendolyn Faison Barbara Holcomb Robert Bogorowski
Evelyn Axelrod Frank "Bud" Law Louis D. Greenwald
Florence Ruth Joy M. Merulla Helen Albright-Troxeell
Dick A. Velasco Dr. Sylvia Colston Still

Gundeline “Gwen” Devera

Joy M. Merulla, Director
Camden County Division of Senior Services
700 Browning Road, Suite 11
West Collingswood, New Jersey 08107
Phone: 856-858-3220 or 1-877-222-3737
www.camdencounty.com
e-mail seniors@camdencounty.com







<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



